
S.No.

Appli

cation 

No.

Sl.No. in 

the List 

(Awardee)

Sl.No. in 

the List 

(STP)

Sl.No. 

in the 

List 

(ULC)

Name of the Awardee
Authorised Person 

for Affidavit II
Sy.No's

Actually 

Allotted 

Land 

(Sq.Yds)

Rounded 

off to 

(Sq.Yds)

Eligible 

for 

(Sq.Yds 

Plot)

600 500 300 250 200 150
Total 

Plots
Remarks

1 1 90 - -
Devika Bai W/o. Late Tulja 

Ram

-
445, 449 500 500 500 1 1

2 2 96 - -
Gorige Narsimha S/o. Late 

Ramulu

-
244, 248 425 450 450 1 1 2

3 3 489 - - Thota Mallesh S/o Babaiah - 391 825 850 850 1 1 1 3

4 4 79 - -
Peddapuli Krishna Yadav 

S/o.Late Peeraiah

-
384 1500 1500 1500 1 2

5 5 307 - -
Gorige Ramesh S/o Bakkaiah -

249 125 150 150 1 1

6 6 315 - -
Sayed Mannan S/o Sayed 

Jaffer Hussain

-
442 150 150 150 1 1

7 8 624 - -
Jajula Nageshwar S/o.Late 

Gandaiah

-
490 2850 2850 2850 1 1 1 4

8 9 305 - -
Gorige Krishna S/o Bakkaiah -

249 125 150 150 1 1

695 - -
Jaman Jyothi Mohan Sha S/o 

Late Ramanna
362.5 400

696 - -
Jaman JyothiLalitha W/o 

Mohan Sha
362.5 400

10 15 14 - -
Chimmula Bharatamma W/o. 

ch. Yadi Reddy

-
470 500 500 500 1 1

11 16 109 - -
Aeruva Prabhakar Reddy 

S/o. Late Malla Reddy

-
477 675 700 700 1 1 2

12 17 110 - -
Aeruva Sanjeeva Reddy S/o. 

A.Malla Reddy

-
477 675 700 700 1 1 2

13 18 108 - -
Aeruva Sudhakar Reddy S/o. 

Late Malla Reddy

-
477 650 650 650 1 1 2

14 19 113 - -
K. Ansuya W/o. K. Bal Reddy -

24, 198, 477 1187.5 1200 1200 1 2

15 20 107 - -
K.Sushanth Reddy S/o. Late 

Rajini Kanth Reddy

-
477, 198 662.5 700 700 1 1 2

16 21 111 - -
Kokkonda Srinivas Reddy 

S/o. Late Ram Reddy

-
477, 198 1300 1300 1300 1 2

17 22 116 - -
K.Yadamma W/o.K. Yadi 

Reddy

-
24, 198, 477 1187.5 1200 1200 1 2

18 23 115 - -
Kokkonda Laxman Reddy 

S/o. K. Satti Reddy

-
24, 198, 477 1187.5 1200 1200 1 2

19 24 114 - -
Kokkonda Mohan Reddy S/o. 

K. Satti Reddy

-
24, 198, 477 1187.5 1200 1200 1 2

Jaman Jyothi 

Lalitha W/o 

Mohan Sha
14 800 1 1 2295, 2999



20 25 112 - -
Kokkonda Ravinder Reddy 

S/o. Venkat Reddy

-
477, 198 662.5 700 700 1 1 2

21 26 129 - -
Kuntala Ravi Chander S/o. K. 

Krishna

-
564 475 500 500 1 1

22 27 334 - -
Gorige Chandraiah S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
244 & 248 200 200 200 1 1

23 28 335 - -
Gorige Krishna S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
244 & 248 200 200 200 1 1

24 29 336 - -
Gorige Anjaiah S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
244 & 248 200 200 200 1 1

25 30 337 - -
Gorige Narsimha S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
244 & 248 200 200 200 1 1

26 31 220 - - Thota Suresh S/o.Achaiah - 388, 391, 410 500 500 500 1 1

27 32 221 - -
Thota Sriramulu S/o.T. 

Achiah

-
388, 391, 410 500 500 500 1 1

28 33 222 - -
Thota Pandu S/o. T.Achaiah -

388, 391, 410 500 500 500 1 1

29 34 218 - -
Thota Laxman S/o.Achaiah -

388, 391, 410 500 500 500 1 1

31 36 80 - -
B.Jagadish Yadav S/o. Bansi 

Lal

-
20 1200 1200 1200 2 2

32 37 396 - -

B. Sailander Yadav S/o Late 

Ravinder Yadav B. Mahender 

Yadav S/o Late Ravinder 

Yadav B. Santoshi Bai W/o 

Late Ravinder Yadav

B Sailender Yadav 

S/o. Late Ravinder 

Yadav
35,  36, 21 1275 1250 1250 1 1 1 3

33 38 226 - -
Bollampalli Pratap Reddy 

S/o. Late Venkat Reddy

-
405, 409, 420, 426 2500 2500 2500 1 3

34 39 227 - -
Bollampalli Surender Reddy 

S/o. Pratap Reddy

-
405, 409, 420, 426 2450 2450 2450 1 1 4

35 40 228 - -
Bollampalli Narender Reddy 

S/o. Pratap Reddy

-
405, 409, 420, 426 2450 2450 2450 1 1 4

36 41 41 - -
Ulcha Yadaiah S/o. Late 

Rajaiah

-
51 175 200 200 1 1

37 42 42 - -
Ulcha Papaiah S/o. Late 

Rajaiah

-
51 175 200 200 1 1

38 44 387 - -
N. Narsimha S/o Late Venkat 

Narayana

-
332 400 400 400 2 2

35 219 - -
Thota Komuraiah S/o.T. 

Achaiah & Thota Nagesh 

Thota Komuraiah 

S/o.T. Achaiah
388, 391, 410 1250 1250 1250 1 230



40 47 170 - -
Yedla Sharadamma W/o. 

Late Satti Reddy

-
51 650 650 650 1 1 2

41 48 58 - -
Vazeer Sudhakar Goud S/o. 

Vittalaiah

-
377, 411 1450 1450 1450 1 1 3

7, 8, 9 337.5 350

7P, 9P 165 165

43 50 102 - -
Mekala Laxma Reddy S/o. 

Late Papi Reddy

-
304 185 200 200 1 1

Vishnu Kumar Yadav Ramlal 

Yadav Santhosh Kumar 

Yadav Beerlal Yadav all are 

sons of Tara chand Yadav

46 223 - -

98

Vemula Linga Reddy S/o. 

Late Durga Reddy

-

500 1 1

Gummidi Sudhakar Reddy 

S/o Late Kommidi Reddy 

& 3 others filed 

WP.No.36583 of 2016, dt:-

27-10-2016 and the Hon'ble 

court directed that, the 

respondents 2 & 3 i.e., 

LAO, HMDA  & RDO East 

Neredment to maintain 

status - quo has regards 

allotment of plot between 

petioners and respondents 

4 and 5  i.e., Vemula Linga 

Reddy & KommidI Ram 

Reddy for a period of 4 

weeks from today

Santosh Kumar 

Yadav Alias 

Laxminarayana 

Yadav S/o. 

287 1400 1400 1400 2 3

49 118 -

39

42



44 51 161 - -
Potluri Yadaiah S/o. 

Laxmaiah

-
458 125 150 150 1 1

43
Pujala Hanuman Das S/o. 

BalaKrishna
1625 1650

44

Pujala Mahesh Babu S/o. 

Balakrishna

1625 1650

47 54 354 - -
Mesala Narsimha S/o 

Pentaiah

-
349 275 300 300 1 1

48 55 658 - -
Gutta Janga Reddy S/o. 

gopalreddy

-
359 200 200 200 1 1

49 56 659 - -
Gutta Shiva Reddy S/o.Gopal 

Reddy

-
359 200 200 200 1 1

50 57 623 - -

Pilli Sathaiah S/o.Late 

Venkaiah

-

50,52,53,55,280,2

81
2825 2850 2850 1 2 1 6

Subject to outcome of OS 

No.253/2014, Pending in 

Additional District Judge, 

R.R.Dist Court

4

For Survey.No. 458  only, 

Smt. P. Lakshmi W/o. Late 

Yadaiah, Sri. P. Kumar 

S/o. Late Yadaiah Filed 

WPMP No. 45952/2013 in 

WP No. 36936 and the 

Hon'ble Court granted stay 

of Disbursement of amount 

perusant to the awards No. 

14/2008 & 15/2008 dt: 

19.07.2008 subject to the 

outcome of the WP 

allotment will be given.

52 162

Potluri Laxman, Potluri Raju 

S/o. Eshwaraiah

Potluri Laxman 

S/o. P Eshwaraiah

458 125 150 150 1 1

53 - -

Pujala Mahesh 

Babu

351, 354 3300 1

Smt. Pujala Uma 

Maheshwari D/o Late P. 

Bala Krishna, Smt. R. 

Shamantha D/o Late P. 

Bala Krishna filed WP No. 

24990/2016 objecting Not 

to allot Land to Pujala 

Hanuman Das S/o. 

BalaKrishna & Pujala 

Mahesh Babu S/o. 

Balakrishna stating that, 

they are also the LRs of 

Late P. Balakrishna. The 

WP is PENDING, subject 

to the Outcome of WP, the 

allotment will be given.

45

46

- -



409
Aratikayala Shyam S/o 

Nagaiah 
500 500

526
Aritikayala Nagaiah S/o. 

Mallaiah

46,50,52,53,55,26

7,268
1600 1600

408
Aratikayala Venkatesh S/o 

Nagaiah 

332
Aratikayala Bala Raj S/o 

Nagaiah

Mamidla Srinivas

Mamidla Dasharath

Mamidla Ravi S/o Late 

Kistaiah

55 62 291 - 14
Chimmula Deva Reddy 

S/o.Late Ram Reddy

-
396 317.6 300 300 1 1

56 63 427 - -
Imtiyaz Hussain S/o. Jaffer 

Hussain

-
442, 489, 496 537.5 550 550 2 1 3

57 64 97 - -
Vazeer Veeresham S/o. 

Venkaiah

-
411 425 450 450 1 1 2

58 65 98 - -
Vazeer Ramesh S/o. Late 

Venkaiah

-
411 400 400 400 2 2

51 77.1

52 421.7

60 67 - - 10
Beemagoni Bikshapathi S/o. 

Late Mallaiah

-
30, 31 525 500 500 1 1

61 68 579 - -
Pujala Kalavathi 

W/o.Mahesh Babu

-
343 1600 1600 1600 1 2

62 69 261 - -

Gumidelli Jangaiah Gumidelli 

Eshwaraiah Ss/o. Narayana

-

32, 302, 526, 293 198.75 198.75 200 1 1

704

22.12 22.12

1 1

1 22600

1000
183,263,264,265,2

69,270

1 1 11150

3700 1 2

1 4

1 2

option changed dt:-05-11-

2016

Aratikayala 

Dayanand S/o. 

Late A Venkaiah
46, 50, 52, 53, 55, 

267, 183, 263, 

264, 265, 269, 

270, 271

1650 1650

2150

66 139 -
Marri Ram Reddy S/o. M. 

Venkat Reddy Marri Anitha 

Marri Ram Reddy 

S/o. M. Venkat 
472, 475 498.8 500

58

169

- -

Aritikayala Bikshapathi 

Aritikayala Mallesh 

Aritikayala Dayanand 

Aritikayala Srinivas 

Aritikayala Raj Kumar all are 

50,52,53,55 1150

59 - -

Aratikayala 

Venkatesh S/o 

Nagaiah 

1025

60 463 - -

1) Asarla Gowraiah 2) Asarla 

Mallesh 3) Asarla Krishna 4) 

Asarla Ramulu Sons of 

Devaiah 5) Asarla Mallamma 

W/o Late Bala Krishna

Asarla Krishna 

Legal Heir of 

Asarla Mallamma
46 675 700

115061 535 - -

Mamidla Srinivas

1 171 -
277.88

30032, 302, 526, 293
250.37

263
112

Gumidelli Yadaiah S/o Late 

Mallaiah

-

51

52

53

54

59

63



704 112

22.12 22.12

65 74 391 - -
Barla Paramesh S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
195, 196, 244, 256 425 450 450 1 1 2

66 75 390 - -
Barla Ravi S/o Late Chinna 

Mallaiah

-
195, 196, 244, 256 425 450 450 1 1 2

67 76 74 - -
Somu Vijaya D/o. Barla 

Pedda Malaiah

-
195, 196, 244, 256 1900 1900 1900 1 2 2 5

68 77 327 - -
Somu Venkatesh S/o 

Komaraiah

-
256 187.5 200 200 1 1

69 78 389 - -
Barla Ailaiah S/o Late Chinna 

Mallaiah

-
195, 196, 244, 256 425 450 450 1 1 2

70 79 52 - -
Kuntala Srinivas S/o. Anjaiah -

563, 564 237.5 200 200 1 1

71 80 67 - -
Md. Abdul Kareem S/o. Late 

Md. Moulana

-
254, 259 875 900 900 1 2 3

72 81 69 - -
Md. Abdul Nayeem S/o. Late 

Md. Moulana

-
254, 259 875 900 900 1 2 3

73 82 66 - -
Md. Abdul Khadeer S/o. Late 

Md. Moulana

-
254, 259 875 900 900 1 2 3

74 83 68 - -
Md. Abdul Hameed S/o. Late 

Md. Moulana

-
254, 259 875 900 900 1 2 3

75 84 479 - -
Mekala Manjula W/o Venkat 

Ram Reddy

-
350 787.5 800 800 1 1 2

76 85 480 - -
Mekala Vani W/o Venkat 

Laxman Reddy

-
350 787.5 800 800 1 1 2

77 86 587 - -
Rajya Lakshmi D/o.M. 

Narsimha

-
375, 376 1825 1850 1850 1 1 1 4

78 87 32 - -
Bommaku Jayamma S/o. Late 

Chandraiah

-
193, 194, 245 275 300 300 1 1

73 -
Gumidelli Kamalamma W/o 

Late Agamaiah

-
277.88

300 1 132, 302, 526, 293
250.37

263 128
64



79 89 383 - -

Siddala Ramesh S/o Late 

Mallesh

-

471 350 350 350 1 1 2

Sheguri Balamma W/o 

Late Lachaiah, Bikshapathi 

S/o Late Lakshamaiah 

filed OS No. 1034/2016 

against respondents 

Siddala Ramesh & 13 

others for partition & 

separate possession of land 

in Sy. No. 471, Extent : Ac.1-

17Gts, the suit is pending, 

Allotment will be giiven 

subject to the outcome of 

OS Number

80 90 127 - -
Vazeer Vittal Babu S/o. Late 

Vittalaiah

-
377, 411 1450 1450 1450 1 1 3

81 91 298 - 62
Potluri Kamalamma  S/o.Late 

Kistaiah

-
32, 302, 526 118 150 150 1 1

82 92 70 - -
A. Kinnera D/o. A.Narsimha 

Reddy

-
262 712.5 700 700 1 1 2

65 32, 302, 526 600

127 293 21.52

115 32, 302, 526 41.36

293 65.5

- 5.4 5.4

85 95 **** - 82
Chimmula Linga Reddy S/o 

Late Venkat Reddy 

-
396 317.6 317.6 317.6 1 1

86 96 517 - -
Barla Krishna S/o Late 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
195, 196, 244, 256 1000 1000 1000 1 2 2 5

87 97 447 - -
Karre Beeramma W/o Late 

Chinna Yadaiah

-
195, 196 600 600 600 1 1

32, 302, 526 143.25

293 56.75

- 18 18.15

89 99 328 - -
Somu Jangaiah S/o 

Komaraiah

-
256, 248 262.5 300 300 2 2

90 100 92 - -
Maqdoom Hussaiah S/o. 

Sageer Hussain

-
442, 446 362.5 400 400 2 2

91 101 - 1 -
Akula Mahender S/o Late 

A.Satyanarayana

-
79/AA 150 150 150 1 1

92 102 - 33 -
Vemula Venkat Reddy S/o 

V.Narsimha Reddy 

-
79/AA 500 500 500 1 1

144.6
150 11

1 1

93 255 -
P Manikya S/o Narayana -

98 312

-
Potluri Mallesha S/o 

Ramaiah

-

- 118
Gumidelli Venkatesh S/o 

Late Bikshapathi, Gumidelli 

Raju S/o Late Pentaiah

-

94 243
131

600 600 2 2

200
200

83

84

88



93 103 - 16 -

Mekala Sugunamma Rep. By 

GPA Late M.Narasimha 

Reddy  

-

78/RU, 82/RU 700 700 700 1 1 2

94 104 95 - -
Pisati Anji Reddy S/o.Malla 

Reddy

-
186, 253 875 900 900 1 1 2

95 105 39 - -
Burra Bikshapathi S/o. 

Laxmaiah

-
433 802.25 800 800 1 1 2

96 106 40 - -
Burra Anjaiah S/o.Laxmaiah -

433 410.75 400 400 2 2

97 107 520 - -
Salla Sreelatha W/o.Kondal 

Reddy

-
266, 267, 268 1025 1050 1050 1 1 1 3

98 108 196 - -
Podduturi Narsing Rao S/o. 

Late Jagannadham

-
28 & 29 275 300 300 1 1

99 109 266 - -
Poddutiri Nagender S/o. P. 

Jagannadham

-
28 & 29 275 300 300 1 1

100 110 193 - -
Podduturi Chander S/o. Late 

Jagannadham

-
28 & 29 275 300 300 1 1

101 111 192 - -
Podduturi Laxman Rao S/o. 

Late Jagannadham

-
28 & 29 275 300 300 1 1

102 112 191 - -
Podduturi Bhushanam S/o. 

Late Jagannadham

-
28 & 29 275 300 300 1 1

103 113 157 - -

Gaddam Mohan Reddy S/o. 

Laxma Reddy

-

543 675 700 700 1 1 2

V.L. Shiva narayana S/o 

Ventakappa Rao, Smt. V. 

NagaKumari W/o. V.L. 

Shiva Narayana, Kumari 

Karthika Ramya D/o V.L. 

Shiva Narayana & another 

filed WP No:-38231 of 

2015, to award 

compensation in terms of 

G.O.Ms. No. 36, dt: 

22.01.2011 as they have 

purchased the land from 

Gaddam Mohan reddy, 

subject to the outcome of 

above said WP Number, 

the allotment will be given.

483 - -
Zahid Hussain S/o Jaffer 

Hussain
496 800 800

368 - -
Kareemunnisa W/o Zahid 

Hussain
465, 466 325 350

119.66

20.7
11

1 2114

Zahid Hussain S/o 

Late Jaffer Hussain
1150

115 1 - 100
Vemula Raji Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

-
48 140.36 150

104

105



119.66

20.7

119.66

20.7

119.66

20.7

119.66

20.7

110 120 456 - -

Pilli Ashok S/o Late Ramulu -

50, 52, 53, 55, 

280, 281
625 650 650 1 1 2

P. Anuradha W/o. P. 

Parushuramulu filed OS 

No. 477/2015 and the 

Hon'ble court has ordered 

not to allot the developed 

land to the respondents P. 

Krishna , P. Ashok, P. 

Srinivas, P. Nagaraj Sons of 

Late P. Ramulu restraining 

the respondnet No. 9 i.e., 

HMDA.dt: 19.08.2008. 

Subject to outcome of OS 

No.253/2014, Pending in 

Additional District Judge, 

R.R.Dist Court

119.66

20.7

112 122 7 - 122
Vemula Venkat Reddy S/o. 

Thirupathi Reddy

-
48 721.28 750 750 3 1 4

117 3 - 96
Vemula Bugga Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

-
48 140.36 150

116 2 - 99
Vemula Madhava Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

-
48 140.36 150

1 1

101
Vemula Venkat Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

-
48 140.36 150

1

1 1

1 1

121 6 - 97
Vemula Krishna Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

Vemula Krishna 

Reddy S/o. Veera 
48 140.36

119 5 -

118 4 -

102
Vemula Yadi Reddy S/o. 

Veera Reddy

-
48 140.36

150 1

1

1

150

106

107

108

109

111



195, 196, 256, 257 316.5 337.5

96/E, 96/UU 162.5 162.5

114 124 - 30 -
Singi Reddy Janga Reddy S/o 

Late Buchi Reddy 

-
96/E, 96/UU 162.5 37.5 200 1 1

660 - -
M.Yettamma D/o.Late Gutta 

Gopal Reddy
60 100

662 - -
S. Indira D/o.Late Gutta 

Gopal Reddy
60 100

661 - -
R.Manjula D/o.Late Gutta 

GopalReddy
80 100

350 - -
K. Kalavathi W/o Narsimha 

Reddy
262.5

208 - -
K. Narsimha Reddy S/o. 

Penta Reddy
250

117 127 582 - -
Annapureddy Shankar Reddy 

S/o.Malla Reddy

-
39 1675 1700 1700 1 1 3

118 128 209 - -
Bommak Shravan Kumar 

S/o. Rajalingam

-
194, 245 207.5 200 200 1 1

119 129 211 - -
Dodla Laxmamma W/o. Late 

Nandanaiah

-
56 425 450 450 1 1 2

120 130 122 - -
D. Laxman S/o. Shankaraiah -

432 750 750 750 1 1 2

121 131 121 - -
D. Yadagiri S/o. Shankaraiah -

432 750 750 750 1 1 2

122 132 123 - -
D.Anjaneyulu S/o. 

Shankaraiah

-
432 775 800 800 1 1 2

123 133 93 - -
B.Subamaneshwar Rao S/o. 

Subba Rao

-
186, 253 875 900 900 1 1 2

Mutyamgari Ganesh S/o 

Late Adivaiah filed OS No. 

358/2015 for his 1/5 th 

share for the land 12gts in 

Sy. No. 195, 14gts in Sy. 

No. 196, 20gts in Sy. 

No.239, 9gts in Sy. No. 256, 

21gts in Sy. No. 257 against 

the respondents 

Mutyamgari Ravi, 

Mutyamgari Raju, 

Mutyamgari Beeraiah & 

Mutyamgari Kistaiah Sons 

of M. Pentaiah and the case 

is pending subject to the 

Outcome of said OS 

Number, the allotment will 

be given.

1 1

123 143 13 -

Mutyamgari @ Karre Ravi 

S/o Late Pentaiah

-

500 1 1 2

126

K.Narasimha 

Reddy S/o Late 

K.Penta Reddy  
443/1 500 500 1 1

125

M.Yettamma D/o 

Late Gutta Gopal 

Reddy 
359 300

113

115

116



124 135 459 - -
Mamilla Sangeetha W/o 

Mallesh

-
280, 281 650 650 650 1 1 2

125 136 555 - -
Ch.Venkat Laxma Reddy S/o. 

Narsimha Reddy

-
322, 338,339, 340 1425 1450 1450 1 1 3

126 137 553 - -
Ch. Venkat Rami Reddy 

S/o.Narsimha Reddy

-
322, 338,339, 340 1400 1400 1400 2 3

349 - -
P. Suvarna W/o Srinivas 

Reddy
443/1 262.5 250

206 - -
P. Srinivas Reddy S/o. 

Hanumanth Reddy
443/1 250 250

207 - -
P.Munider Reddy S/o. 

Hanumanth Reddy
443/1 250 250

129 140 46 - -
Gaddam Gopal S/o Late 

Sayanna

-
439, 440 1650 1650 1650 1 1 3

130 142 514 - -
Pocharam Lakshmamma 

W/o Narayana Reddy

-
266,267,268 1000 1000 1000 2 2 4

131 143 519 - -
Pocharam Ram Reddy S/o 

Late Narayana Reddy

-
266,267,268 1025 1050 1050 1 1 1 3

109 32, 302, 526 258.25

293 242.25

- 49.8

7P, 9P, 8 337.5

7P, 9P 165

134 146 674 - -
P.Amrutha W/o Late P.Raji 

Reddy

-
555 275 300 300 1 1

Bommidi Sudhakar Reddy 

S/o Late Kommidi Reddy 

& 3 others filed 

WP.No.36583 of 2016, dt:-

27-10-2016 and the Hon'ble 

court directed that, the 

respondents 2 & 3 i.e., 

LAO, HMDA  & RDO East 

Neredment to maintain 

status - quo has regards 

allotment of plot between 

petioners and respondents 

4 and 5  i.e., Vemula Linga 

Reddy & KommidI Ram 

Reddy for a period of 4 

weeks from today

21, 25, 35, 36 4050 4050 4050 3

1145 117 - 45

Kommidi Ram Reddy S/o 

Kista Reddy

-

502.5 500

139

P Srinivas Reddy 

S/o. P Hanumanth 

Reddy
750 1 1 2

138 119 - -
B. Rajender Nath Yadav, B. 

Dwarakanath Yadav, B. 

Naval Raj Yadav all are sons 

B.Rajendranath 

Yadav 

1

2

2 1 7

144
125

600 600 2246 -
Gumidelli Mallesh S/o 

Chandraiah, Gumidelli Radha 

Kishore S/o Late Yadaiah

-

128

132

133

127



135 147 566 - -

Bollampalli Jagan Mohan 

Reddy S/o.Narayana Reddy

-

392, 420 1500 1500 1500 1 2

136 148 567 - -

Bollampalli Hariharnath 

Reddy S/o. Narayana Reddy

-

392 1500 1500 1500 1 2

A.Seshagiri Rao S/o Late 

Venkanna
459, 505/1 360

A.Kamala Devi W/o 

Seshagiri Rao
459, 505/1 360

A.SatyaSai Lakshmi W/o 

A.Ravi Kumar
459, 505/1 390

A.Ravi Kumar S/o 

A.Seshagiri Rao
459, 505/1 360

138 150 320 - - S Sujatha W/o S Srinivas - 196 160 200 200 1 1

139 151 - 18 -
Mekala Ram Reddy S/o Late 

M.Malla Reddy 

- 78/RUU, 

82/RUU
700 700 700 1 1 2

140 152 654 - -
B.Damodar Reddy S/o 

B.Narayana Reddy 

-
404 1400 1400 1400 2 3

141 154 56 - -
Vazeer Gopi Goud S/o. Late 

Venkataiah

-
389 510 500 500 1 1

142 155 60 - -
Vazeer Hari Babu S/o. 

Venkataiah

-
389 507.5 500 500 1 1

143 156 57 - -
Vazeer Shiva Kumar Goud 

S/o. Late Venkataiah

-
389 507.5 500 500 1 1

144 158 541 - -
Kommu Gangamma W/o. 

Late Venakt Swamy

-
388 1225 1200 1200 1 2

145 159 34 - -
Kuntala Suresh Kumar S/o. 

Late Yellaiah

-
563 475 500 500 1 1

149 - - ****

A.Ravi Kumar S/o 

A.Seshagiri Rao

1470 1470 1 1 3137



146 160 141 - -
Muthyamgari @ Karre Kishan 

S/o. Late Pentaiah

-
195, 196, 256, 257 316.5 350 350 1 1 2

147 161 145 - -

Muthyamgari @ Karre 

Beerappa S/o. Late Pentaiah

-

 256, 257 150 150 150 1 1

148 162 144 s -
Muthyamgari @ Karre Raju 

S/o. Late Pentaiah

-
195, 196, 256, 257 275 300 300 1 1

149 163 142 - -

Muthyamgari @ Karre 

Krishna S/o. Late Pentaiah

-

195, 196, 256, 257 316.5 350 350 1 1 2

86
Mahankali Laxman S/o. 

Mahankali Mallaiah
650

87
Mahankali Narsimha S/o. 

Mahankali Mallaiah
625

88
Mahankali Raju S/o. 

Mahankali Mallaiah
625

151 165 537 - -

Neelam Ashok Yadav S/o. 

Veeraiah Yadav

-

429 1175 1200 1200 1 2

Subject to the Outcome of 

IA No. 365/2013 in OS No. 

839/2003 filed by N. 

Dayanand S/o Late 

Veeraiah Yadav and also 

WP No. 7409/2015, 

allotment will be given

152 166 163 - -
Mallela Krishna Yadav S/o. 

Narsimha Yadav

-
489 712.5 700 700 1 1 2

Mutyamgari Ganesh S/o 

Late Adivaiah filed OS No. 

358/2015 for his 1/5 th 

share for the land 12gts in 

Sy. No. 195, 14gts in Sy. 

No. 196, 20gts in Sy. 

No.239, 9gts in Sy. No. 256, 

21 gts in Sy. No. 257 

against the respondents 

Mutyamgari Ravi, 

Mutyamgari Raju, 

Mutyamgari Beeraiah & 

Mutyamgari Kistaiah Sons 

of M. Pentaiah and the case 

is pending subject to the 

Outcome of the said OS 

Number, the allotment will 

be given.

164 - -

Mahankali Laxman 

S/o. Mahankali 

Mallaiah
456 1950 1950 1 1 1 4150



153 167 478 - -

Gorige Balaiah S/o Late 

Pedda Mallaiah

-

248 750 750 750 1 1 2

Gorige Narsimha S/o 

Pedha Mallaih filed WP 

No. 37043 of 2016, and the 

Hon'ble Court directed (dt:-

01-10-2016) that, the 2nd 

respondent i.e., MC, 

HMDA may proceed with, 

drawal of lots and make an 

allotment in favour of the 

3rd respondent i.e., Sri 

Gorige Balaiah to is 

registered as per the 

records of the 2nd 

respondent, as eligible 

candidate. However, since 

there is a dispute pending 

as to the very entitlement 

amongst the family 

members and the same has 

to be resolved in terms of 

G.O.Ms.No.36, dt:-

22.01.2011, it is directed 

that the title / patta 

document shall not be 

made over to the 3rd 

respondent i.e., Sri  

G.Balaiah

154 168 47 - -

Thota Gopal S/o. Late 

Babaiah

-

391 850 850 850 1 1 1 3

155 170 229 - -

Ananthula Madhusudan 

Reddy S/o.Jagannath Reddy

-

26, 27, 553 1925 1950 1950 1 1 1 4

Subject to out come of IA 

No.65 of 2015 in OS No.-----

---- of 2014 filed by 

R.Reddy Shobha 

156 171 164 - -
Mallela Mallesh Yadav S/o. 

Narsimha Yadav

-
489 712.5 700 700 1 1 2

157 172 - 9 -
Gaddam Laxmamma W/o. 

Narsimha Reddy

-
79/A 650 650 650 1 1 2



134
Ale Narsimha S/o. Late 

Yadaiah

135
Ale Kistaiah S/o. Late 

Yadaiah

159 174 148 - - D.Sreeramulu S/o. Sattaiah - 435 300 300 300 1 1

160 175 150 - -
Devarappala Ramesh S/o. 

Late Yadaiah

-
430 512.5 550 550 2 1 3

161 176 406 - -
Avula Rameshwar Rao S/o 

Adivaiah

-
434 450 450 450 1 1 2

162 177 580 - -
Kanya Lal S/o.Lte Bansi Lal -

36 1600 1600 1600 1 2

163 178 405 - -
Avula Sainath S/o Adivaiah -

434 450 450 450 1 1 2

164 179 65 - -
Md. Nazeer Hussain S/o. 

Sadiq Hussain

-
442, 444, 455, 446 362.5 400 400 2 2

165 180 63 - -
Md. Faiyaz S/o. Sadiq 

Hussain

-
444, 445, 446 337.5 350 350 1 1 2

166 181 426 - -
Manga Bikshapathi S/o Late 

Chandraiah

- 264, 265, 269, 

270, 271
531.25 500 500 1 2 3

167 182 444 - -

K. Sarojini @ Saroja W/o Late 

Sudershan

-

458, 487 597.75 600 600 1 1

For Survey.No. 458  only, 

Smt. P. Lakshmi W/o. Late 

Yadaiah, Sri. P. Kumar 

S/o. Late Yadaiah Filed 

WPMP No. 45952/2013 in 

WP No. 36936 and the 

Hon'ble Court granted stay 

of Disbursement of amount 

perusant to the awards No. 

14/2008 & 15/2008 dt: 

19.07.2008 subject to the 

outcome of the WP 

allotment will be given.

168 183 194 - -
Podduturi Ashok S/o. Late 

Jagannadham

-
28, 29 275 300 300 1 1

169 184 195 - -
Podduturi Venkatesh S/o. 

Late Jagannadham

-
28, 29 275 300 300 1 1

62 - -
Md. Ahmed Hussain S/o. 

Sadiq Hussain
500

64 - -
Md. Jawad Hussain S/o. 

Sadiq Hussain
500

171 186 533 - -
Sama Nagamma W/o. Late 

Sathaiah

-
195, 196, 256 995 1000 1000 2 4 6

173 - -

Ale Narsimha S/o. 

Yadaiah
575 600 600

185

Mohammad 

Ahmed Hussain 

S/o Late Sadiq 

Hussain

445, 449 1000 1000 2 2

195, 196 1 1158

170



6

8

475 110.5 110

173 188 - 23 -
Panga Malla Reddy S/o Late 

P Yadaiah

-
80/AA 183.25 200 200 1 1

174 189 306 - -
Gorige Bikshapathi S/o 

Bakkaiah

-
249 125 150 150 1 1

437, 438, 7, 8, 9 1350 1350

7, 9 165 150

176 191 - 31 -
Thuppa Laxmamma W/o T 

Narayana

-
78/UU, 82/UU 700 700 700 1 1 2

177 192 130 - -
Avula Rama Swamy S/o. 

Venkaiah

-
497, 499 1050 1050 1050 1 2 1 4

178 193 565 - -
Bollampalli Ashok Reddy 

S/o.Narayana Reddy

-
392, 404, 427 1500 1500 1500 1 2

179 194 - 24 -
Panga Srinivas Reddy S/o 

Late P Yadaiah

-
80/AA 183.25 200 200 1 1

91.75 100

91.75 100

181 196 534 - -

Vazeer Madhavi W/o. Late 

Vazeer Mallesh Goud

-

380 1125 1150 1150 1 2

Sri. V. Surender, Sri. V. Sai 

Kiran & Smt. Vazeer 

Laxmama were submitted 

representations that, Not to 

allot develop land to Late. 

Vazeer Mallesh Goud as 

they are also having the 

legitimate ancestral rights 

over the land, but they 

have not submitted any 

documents in proof of their 

ancestray.

584
Vazeer Praveen Goud 

S/o.Late Adivaiah

585
Vazeer Madan Kumar Goud

717 196

245 13

184 199 637 - -
Vazeer Balakrishna 

S/o.Shankaraiah

-
390, 393 3525 3550 3550 2 2 1 7

185 200 101 - -
Ganti Syamala Devi W/o. 

Sharabaiah Patel

-
47, 276 525 500 500 1 1

9

-
1500 1 2

650 1 1 2

4

187 156 -

B. Shiva Kumar S/o. 

Rukmaiah B. Shanthi Devi 

W/o. Shiva Kumar B. Anish 

Varma S/o. Shiva Kumar

B Shivakumar S/o. 

Rukmaiah, 

 


472, 475 516.81 550

195 - 22 -
Panga Malla Reddy S/o. Late 

Panga Yadaiah, Panga 

-
80/AA 200 1

190 370 - 104
Avula Vivekananda S/o 

Adivaiah

197 - -

Vazeer Praveen 

Goud S/o. Late 

Advaiah
410, 411 3500 3500 3500 1

198 21
Gumidelli Pentaiah S/o. 

Pedda Sattaiah
1

-
32, 302, 526, 293 200 200-

1

1

172

175

180

182

183



Thota Mallesh S/o. 

Shankaraiah

Thota Venkatesh S/o. Raja 

Mallaiah,

Thota Satyamma W/o Late 

Ponnaiah,

Thota  Krishna S/o Raja 

Mallaiah

187 202 152 - -
Gorla Devamma W/o. Late 

G.Krishna

-
317 350 350 350 1 1 2

Gorle Anand

Gorle Kishore

Gorle Madhu S/o. Gorle 

Yadagiri

189 204 151 - -
Gorla Prakash S/o.Mysaiah -

317 325 350 350 1 1 2

190 205 437 - -

Baddam Andalu W/o Late 

Srinivas

-

352 575 600 600 1 1

J. Venkatesh Gupta has  

submitted that the 

application to the LAO, 

HMDA, and stated that he 

has purchased Ac. 00-23 

gts of land in Sy.No.352 as 

per the Sale deed 

Document No.3092/10, dt:-

04-05-2010 from Baddam 

Andalu W/o. Late B. 

Srinivas, 2) Baddam 

Dasharath S/o.Late B. 

Srinivas, 3) Baddam Shiva 

Kumar S/o. Late B. 

Srinivas . But  as per PLC 

No. 178/2011, 575 sq.yds 

was awarded to Baddam 

Andalu and requested not 

to make any allotment in 

favour of Baddam Andalu 

as he has filed PLC 

No.344/2013, before the 

Hon'ble Lok-Adalat of 

Ranga Reddy Dist and the 

same is pending.

1 1 2

203 159 - -

Gorle Anand

317 350 350 350 1 1 2

201 384 - -

Thota  Krishna S/o 

Raja Mallaiah

386, 397 350 350 350186

188



191 206 439 - -

Baddam Dhananjay S/o Late 

Bal Raj

-

352 575 600 600 1 1

Chinthala Sharathkumar, 

Chinthala Kiran Kumar 

have submitting the 

application to the LAO, 

HMDA, stated that they 

have purchased Ac. 00-23 

gts of land in Sy.No.352 as 

per the Sale deed 

Document No.3091/10, dt:-

04-05-2010 from Baddam 

Dhananjay S/o Late Balraj, 

B.Bhupathi Raju S/o 

B.Dhanunjay B.Sathish S/o 

B.Bhupathi Raju. But  as 

per PLC No. 187/2011, 575 

sq.yds was awarded to 

Baddam Dhanunjay and 

requested not to make any 

allotment in favour of 

Baddam Dhanunjay and 

they have filed PLC 

No.345/2013, before the 

Hon'ble Lok-Adhalath of 

Ranga Reddy Dist and the 

same is pending.

192 207 433 - -
Gone Dhansagar Reddy S/o 

Papi Reddy

-
492, 494 556.25 600 600 1 1

193 208 434 - -
Gone Ram Reddy S/o Papi 

Reddy

-
492, 494 556.25 600 600 1 1

194 209 436 - -
Gone Jagadeshwar Reddy 

S/o Papi Reddy

-
492, 494 556.25 600 600 1 1

195 210 435 - -
Gone Krishna Reddy S/o 

Papi Reddy

-
492, 494 556.25 600 600 3 3

196 211 451 - -
Gone Jyothi Reddy 

W/o.Jagasidhwar Reddy

-
492 275 300 300 1 1

197 212 9 - -
Raviryala Bikshapathi S/o. 

Late Kondaiah

-
349 575 600 600 1 1



198 214 454 - -

Pilli Krishna S/o Late Ramulu -

50, 52, 53, 55, 280 

& 281
625 650 650 1 1 2

P. Anuradha W/o. P. 

Parushuramulu filed OS 

No. 477/2015 and the 

Hon'ble court has ordered 

not to allot the developed 

land to the respondents P. 

Krishna , P. Ashok, P. 

Srinivas, P. Nagaraj Sons of 

Late P. Ramulu restraining 

the respondnet No. 9 i.e., 

HMDA.dt: 19.08.2008. 

Subject to out come of OS 

No.253/2014, Pending in 

Additional District Judge, 

R.R.Dist Court

199 215 492 - -
B. Om prakash S/o Late 

Bansilal

-
21 900 900 900 1 2 3

200 216 35 - -
G. Annapurna W/o. 

Choudaiah 

-
349 187.5 200 200 1 1

201 217 - - 75
Ravula Sathamma W/o. R. 

Pochaiah

-
184, 261 285 285 285 1 1

1 77.1

76 421.7

203 219 546 - -
B.Mahender Reddy S/o. Aga 

Reddy

-
414, 415, 423 1225 1250 1250 1 2

204 220 583 - -
B.Aga Reddy S/o.Late 

Venkat Reddy

-
414, 415, 423 1700 1700 1700 1 1 3

205 221 549 - -
B.Narsimha Reddy S/o.Aga 

Reddy

-
414, 415, 423 1225 1250 1250 1 2

206 222 547 - -
B.Subhashan Reddy S/o.Aga 

Reddy

-
414, 415, 423 1225 1250 1250 1 2

207 223 556 - -
Anreddy Harender Reddy 

S/o. Narsimha Reddy

- 37, 38, 289, 338, 

322, 339,340
1400 1400 1400 2 3

208 224 603 - -
Anreddy Ranga Reddy 

S/o.Late Vittal Reddy

- 37, 38, 289, 338, 

322, 339,340
2125 2150 2150 1 3

209 225 561 - -
Anreddy Ravinder Reddy 

S/o.Narsimha Reddy

- 37, 38, 289, 338, 

322, 339,340
1450 1450 1450 1 1 3

210 226 554 - -
Anreddy Surender Reddy 

S/o.Narsimha Reddy

- 37, 38, 289, 338, 

322, 339,340
1375 1400 1400 2 3

218 45 -
Alleda Chandrashekar S/o. 

A. Gopala Rao & Uma 

Alleda 

Chandrashekar 
472, 475 498.8 500 1 1202



211 227 559 - -

Nidanakavi Lakshmaiah S/o. 

Late Rangaiah

-

458, 510 1437.5 1450 1450 1 1 3

Smt. P. Lakshmi W/o. Late 

Yadaiah, Sri. P. Kumar 

S/o. Late Yadaiah Filed 

WPMP No. 45952/2013 in 

WP No. 36936 and the 

Hon'ble Court granted stay 

of Disbursement of amount 

perusant to the awards No. 

14/2008 & 15/2008 dt: 

19.07.2008 subject to the 

outcome of the WP 

allotment will be given.

212 228 551 - -
Gopi Reddy Manemma W/o. 

Late Krishna Reddy

-
303 1337.5 1350 1350 1 1 3

215 232 574 - -

Mekala Narsimha Reddy  S/o 

Late M. Narayan Reddy

-

330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 356, 

358, 527, 528 & 

529

1517 1500 1500 1 2

Partition dispute by Smt. 

K. Pochamma, Smt. G. 

Suvarna, subject to 

disposal of AS No. 

875/2010 of Hon'ble High 

Court (OS No. 44/2001 of 

1st ADJ, RR Dist) 

216 233 445 - -
Bayikadi Yadi Reddy S/o 

Late Satti Reddy

-
359 600 600 600 1 1

Partition dispute by Smt. 

K. Pochamma, Smt. G. 

Suvarna, subject to 

disposal of AS No. 

875/2010 of Hon'ble High 

Court (OS No. 44/2001 of 

1st ADJ, RR Dist) 

Partition dispute by Smt. 

K. Pochamma, Smt. G. 

Suvarna, subject to 

disposal of AS No. 

875/2010 of Hon'ble High 

Court (OS No. 44/2001 of 

1st ADJ, RR Dist) 

2 4

231 573 - -

M. Uma W/o.Buchi Reddy 

M. Venkateshwar Reddy 

S/o.Buchi Reddy

 M. Venkateshwar 

Reddy S/o Late. 

M.Buchi Reddy 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 356, 

358, 527, 528 & 

529

1501.75 1550 1550 2 1 1 4

230 576 - -

Kamalapalli Bhupal Reddy & 

K. Srinivas Reddy

K. Bhopal Reddy 

S/o Late. K. 

Krishna Reddy 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 356, 

358, 527, 528 & 

529

1551.1 1600 1600 2213

214



218 235 604 - -
A. Padma W/o. A. Prabhakar 

Reddy

- 37, 38, 289, 322, 

338, 339, 340
2125 2150 2150 1 3

219 236 545 - -
B. Jagdishwar Reddy Rep. By 

GPA B. Manjulatha

-
414, 415, 423 1225 1250 1250 1 2

220 237 548 - -

B. Mahender Reddy S/o. B. 

Aga Reddy GPA Holder of 

B.Vidya Sagar Reddy 

S/o.Aga Reddy

-

414, 415, 423 1225 1250 1250 1 2

318 - -
Potluri Ambica W/o D. 

Naveen Kumar
162.5

325 - -

Daripally Anantha Ramulu 

S/o Late Narayana 175

317 - -
Daripally Naveen Kumar S/o 

Anantha Ramulu
162.5

222 239 185 - -
Bommaku Pochaiah S/o. 

Balaiah

-
193, 194, 245 850 850 850 1 1 1 3

223 240 648 - -

M/s. Lumbini Buddhist 

Minority Educational Society 

Rep. By Secretary. Sri. D. 

Anantharamulu

469, 479, 480, 

481, 482, 491
5125 5150 5150 1 4

T Bheem Raj, 

T.Muralidhar, 

T.Badrinarayana, 

T.Chandra Mohan, 

T.Muralidhar filed 

objection stating that, they 

have filed WP.No.------------ 

against the Award for the 

lands extent 4.5 gts in 

Sy.No.480,491,502 and the 

case is pending and 

requested for justice. They 

have also further stated 

that, as per sale deed 

document no.2205/69 and 

173/1971 having rights 

and to stop allotment to the 

awardee Sri 

D.Anantharamulu.

224 241 - 12 -
Kadekanchi Srinivas S/o. 

Late K. Ilaial

-
96/E, 96/UU 162.5 200 200 1 1

11 1 6

238

D. Naveen Kumar 

S/o D. 

Anantharamulu
470 600 600 1 1

234 160 - 48

Linga Bikshapathi, Lingala 

Nagaiah, Lingala Venkatesh, 

Lingala Narender all are sons 

of L. Babaiah

Lingala 

Bikshapathi S/o 

Late Babaiah
387, 397, 386 3953.8 3950 3950217

221



225 242 649 - -

Salla Vanaja Reddy W/o.Ram 

Reddy

-
183, 263, 264, 

265, 270, 271, 

285, 286, 342, 399

6500 6500 6500 1 7

227 244 438 - -
Baddam Dasu S/o Late Bal 

Raj

-
352 575 600 600 1 1

228 245 210 - -
Bommak Prem Kumar S/o. 

Raja Lingam

-
194, 245 260 300 300 1 1

15 - -
E.Gnaneshwar S/o. Late 

Pochaiah
349 418.75

128 - -
Bommaku Rama Swamy S/o. 

B. Gangaiah
196, 194, 245 850

230 247 230 - -

Ananthula Venugopal Reddy 

S/o.Jagannath Reddy

-

26, 27, 553 1950 1950 1950 1 1 1 4

Subject to out come of IA 

No.65 of 2015 in OS No.-----

---- of 2014 filed by 

R.Reddy Shobha and 

another one

136 - -
Gorla Usha W/o. 

Vishweshwara Rao
395, 401, 402 400

137 - -
Kollipara Venkateshwara Rao 

s/o. Nageswara Rao
395, 401, 402 150

232 249 612 - -
Shamirpet Narsimha reddy 

S/o. Krishna Reddy

-
357, 356, 558, 379 2350 2350 2350 1 1 3

233 251 609 - -

Shamirpet Sushmit Reddy 

D/o.Venkat Reddy

- 356, 357, 367, 

368, 382, 383 & 

379

2325 2350 2350 1 1 3

234 252 539 - -

Mekala Indrasena Reddy 

S/o.Yadi Reddy

-

330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 528 & 529

1201.75 1200 1200 1 2

Marri Uma Rani W/o 

Ramakrishna Reddy, A 

Tara Bai W/o Srinivas 

Reddy filed OS No. 

915/2011, against the 

respondents M.Krishna 

Reddy and 3 others. For 

paritition and decree. 

Subject to out come of 

OS.No.915/2011 alltoment 

will be given.

1

243 663
1)Mattapally Kumara Swamy 

S/o.Late Laxmaiah, 2) 

Mattapally Vineela 

Mattepally Kumar 

Swamy S/o. Late 

Lakshmaiah

328, 561 706.25 750 750 1 1 2

246

Bommak Swamy 

S/o Gangaiah
1300 1300 1 2

248

Gorle Usha W/o. 

Vishweshwara Rao
500 500 1

- -226

229

231



235 253 540 - -

Mekala Krishna Reddy S/o. 

Yadi Reddy

-

330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 528 & 529

1211.5 1200 1200 1 2

Marri Uma Rani W/o 

Ramakrishna Reddy, A 

Tara Bai W/o Srinivas 

Reddy filed OS No. 

915/2011, against the 

respondents M.Krishna 

Reddy and 3 others. For 

paritition and decree. 

Subject to out come of 

OS.No.915/2011 alltoment 

will be given.

236 254 629 - -

B.Damodar Reddy S/o.Late 

Narayana Reddy

-

373, 394, 403 1625 1650 1650 2 1 1 4

G Shakunthala W/o 

G.Shankar Reddy filed 

WP.No.12301 of 2016, 

against the respondents 

B.Rami Reddy, B.Damodar 

Reddy, sons of Late 

B.Narayan Reddy, 

B.Praveen Reddy son of 

Late Mohan Reddy & 3 

others (including HMDA) 

not to allot the lands to the 

respondents B.Ram Reddy, 

B.Damodar Reddy & 

B.Praveen Reddy, the WP 

is pending. subject to the 

outcome of the WP the 

allotment will be given. 

The Hon'ble court also 

directed that, any action 

taken shall be subject to 

further orders in this writ 

petition.



237 255 189 - -

B.Praveen Kumar Reddy S/o. 

Late Mohan Reddy

-

373, 394, 403 1550 1550 1550 2 1 1 4

G Shakunthala W/o 

G.Shankar Reddy filed 

WP.No.12301 of 2016, 

against the respondents 

B.Rami Reddy, B.Damodar 

Reddy, sons of Late 

B.Narayan Reddy, 

B.Praveen Reddy son of 

Late Mohan Reddy & 3 

others (including HMDA) 

not to allot the lands to the 

respondents B.Ram Reddy, 

B.Damodar Reddy & 

B.Praveen Reddy, the WP 

is pending. subject to the 

outcome of the WP the 

allotment will be given. 

The Hon'ble court also 

directed that, any action 

taken shall be subject to 

further orders in this writ 

petition.

238 256 653 - -

Rana Pratap Singh S/o.,Late 

Ramchander Singh

-
10, 11, 180, 181, 

182, 272, 273
6850 6850 6850 1 1 1 6

239 257 652 - -
Tej Pratap Singh S/o.Late 

Ramchandr Singh

- 10, 11, 180, 181, 

182, 272, 273
6850 6850 6850 1 1 1 6

240 258 627 - -
Beer Bhan Singh S/o. Late 

Ranjeet Singh

-
188, 252 1258.33 1300 1300 1 2

241 259 82 - -
B.Raghavender Goud S/o. B. 

Sriramulu

-
544 275 300 300 1 1

242 260 83 - -
B. Raj Kumar Goud S/o. 

Sriramulu

-
544 275 300 300 1 1

243 261 85 - -
B.Laxman Goud S/o. B. 

Sriramulu

-
544 275 300 300 1 1

244 262 125 - -
Barkam Anil Kumar S/o. 

Anjaiah

-
28, 29 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

552 - -
Shamirpet Shailaja Reddy 

W/o.Mohan Reddy
356, 357, 379 1325

505 - -
Shamirpet Deksha Reddy 

D/o Mohan Reddy

356, 367, 368, 

382, 383
1000

264

Shamirpet Shailaja 

Reddy 

W/o.Mohan
2350 2350 1 1 3245



571 - -

Shamirpet Hanumanth Reddy 

S/o. Late Chandra Reddy 1450 1450

568 - -
Shamirpet Dharma Reddy 

S/o.Late Chandra Reddy
1450 1450

569 - -

Shamirpet Balwanth Reddy 

S/o. Late Chandra Reddy 1450 1450

572 - -
Shamirpet Pratap Reddy S/o. 

Late Chandra Reddy
1450 1450

575 - -
Shamirpet Yadi Reddy 

S/o.Lte Chandra Reddy
1450.4 1450

570 - -
Shamirpet Vinod Reddy 

S/o.Late Chandra Reddy
1450 1450

23 - -

Pilli Hemalatha D/o S Balaiah
183,186,253,263,2

64,269,270,271
250 250

24 - -

G Bhagyalatha D/o S Balaiah
183,186,253,263,2

64,269,270,271
250 250

25 - -

Battula Srilatha D/o S 

Yadaiah
183,186,253,263,2

64,269,270,271
250 250

248 268 414 - -
K Ramakrishna S/o 

Koteshwar Rao

-
247, 250 500 500 500 1 1

72 - -

Bommaku Srisailam S/o. 

B.Narsimha Bommaku Pandu 

S/o. Narsimha

193, 194, 245 525 550

Bandi Naveen, Bandi 

Srikanth, Bandi Rajkumar 

Legal Heirs of Bandi 

Yadamma D/o.Late 

B.Ramaiah
Bommaku Srisailam S/o. 

B.Narsimha Bommaku Pandu 

S/o. Narsimha

677 - -

Bandi Naveen, Bandi 

Srikanth, Bandi Rajkumar 

Legal Heirs of Bandi 

Yadamma D/o.Late 

B.Ramaiah

194, 245 107.5 107.5

250 270 - 10 -
Gude Bhaskar S/o 

Nagabhushanam 

-
76/AA,  76/E 125 150 150 1 1

9266

Shamirpet Dharma 

Reddy S/o Late 

S.Chandra Reddy

312, 367, 368, 

382, 383, 545, 

548, 371

8700

267

Pilli Hemalatha 

D/o S Balaiah

750

5 1

1 1 2

269

Bommaku 

Srisailam S/o. 

B.Narsimha 

Bommaku Pandu 

S/o. Narsimha

1350 1 1 3

- - 123 193 693.45 693.45

246

247

249



402 - -
Gumidelli Srinivas S/o 

Narsimha
45, 534 450 450

403 - -
Gumidelli Venkatesham S/o 

Narsimha
45, 534 450 450

262 45, 534 425

404 - -
Gumidelli Shankaramma 

W/o Narsimha
45, 534 450 450

252 273 - 25 -

Smt. Padma (Sidda 

Laxmamma) W/o. Pochaiah

-

80/A 125 150 150 1 1

253 274 - 3 -

Smt. Bhagya (Mogali Lalitha) 

W/o. Narsingh Rao

-

80/A 125 150 150 1 1

254 275 471 - -

Gude Narsimha S/o 

Nagabhushanam

Gude Narsimha 

S/o 

Nagabhushanam

257, 258, 291 637.5 650 650 1 1 1 3

255 276 472 - -

Gude Ganesh S/o 

Nagabhushanam

Gude Ganesh S/o 

nagabbhushanam
257, 258, 291 637.5 650 650 1 1 1 3

256 277 470 - -

Gude Bhaskar S/o 

Nagabhushanam

Gude Bhaskar S/o 

nagabbhushanam
257, 258, 291 637.5 650 650 1 1 1 3

257 278 467 - -

Gude Satyanarayana S/o 

Nagabhushanam

Gude 

Satyanarayana S/o 

Nagabhushanam
257, 258, 291 612.5 650 650 1 1 1 3

258 279 676 - -
B.Mohan Reddy S/o.Late 

Venkat Reddy

- 412, 413, 417 & 

420
8325 8350 8350 1 1 10

259 280 595 - -

Ananthula Jagannath Reddy 

S/o.Late Gopalreddy

-

26, 27, 553 1950 1950 1950 1 1 1 4

Subject to out come of IA 

No.65 of 2015 in OS No.-----

---- of 2014 filed by 

R.Reddy Shobha 

--

271 2200 1 2

407

Gumidelli Srinivas 

S/o Narsimha

32, 302, 526, 293 383.25

Gumidelli Narsimha S/o Late 

Sathaiah 850

251



260 281 453 - -

Jilkapalli Malla Reddy S/o 

Late Satti Reddy

-

327 625 600 600 1 1

P. Bharathama & 2 Others 

filed OS No. 799/2011 for 

partition & separate 

possession of land 

admeasuring 24gts in Sy. 

No. 325 & 25gts in Sy. No. 

327  and the Hon'ble Court 

made HMDA ex-party. 

Hence T. Dayakar 

Reddy(Advocate) for P. 

Bharathama & Others 

requested not to allot in 

favour of J. MallaReddy & 

J. Srinivas Reddy till 

dispose of the said suit, 

subject to the outcome of 

OS, allotment will be 

given.

261 282 446 - -

Jilkapalli Srinivas Reddy S/o 

Late Satti Reddy

-

325 600 600 600 1 1

P. Bharathama & 2 Others 

filed OS No. 799/2011 for 

partition & separate 

possession of land 

admeasuring 24gts in Sy. 

No. 325 & 25gts in Sy. No. 

327  and the Hon'ble Court 

made HMDA ex-party. 

Hence T. Dayakar 

Reddy(Advocate) for P. 

Bharathama & Others 

requested not to allot in 

favour of J. MallaReddy & 

J. Srinivas Reddy till 

dispose of the said suit, 

subject to the outcome of 

OS, allotment will be 

given.



620
Gone Prabhakar Reddy 

S/o.Ram ChandraReddy
305, 348, 279 2675

564
Gone Neeraja W/o.Prabhakar 

Reddy
279, 278 1500

448

Gone Anirudh Reddy S/o 

Prabhakar Reddy

348, 347, 514 612.5

359/2 135 135

400 495 495

264 285 - - 70
P. Shalini W/o P. Sudhakar 

Reddy

-
381 525 500 500 1 1

265 287 475 - -
Chintala Neeraja W/o P. 

Vasanth Kumar Reddy

-
257 750 750 750 1 1 2

266 288 - - 64
K Balamma W/o Chalamaiah -

62 450 450 450 1 1 2

78/UU 325 325

82/UU 375 375

268 291 369 - -

Jilkapalli Andalu W/o Late 

Sai Reddy

-

325, 327 325 300 300 1 1

P. Vajrama & another filed 

OS No. 45/2012 for 

awarding and decree of 

their 2/7 th share and the 

case is pending subject to 

the outcome of the said OS 

Number, Allotment will be 

given.

269 292 231 - -
Y. Bharatamma W/o. Kistaiah -

497, 498 500 500 500 1 1

270 293 382 - -
Salandri Mallama S/o 

Yadaiah

-
439, 440 350 350 350 1 1 2

271 294 418 - -
Salandri Subhash S/o 

Yadaiah

-
439, 440 500 500 500 1 1

272 295 381 - -
Salandri Prabhakar S/o 

Yadaiah

-
439, 440 350 350 350 1 1 2

273 296 146 - - D.Narsimha S/o. Sattaiah - 435 300 300 300 1 1

274 297 147 - - D.Raju S/o. Sattaiah - 435 350 350 350 1 1 2

For SURVEY NO.305 only - 

Uppala Alias Pedhula 

Krishna S/o Late Sandaiah 

& Others filed WP No. 

38244/2014 and the 

Hon'ble Court directed 

that, the HMDA may make 

allotment of land as an 

alternative measure for 

payment of Compensation, 

but However, Possession 

of the alternative land so 

alloted be not delivered

284 - - 105
Y. Laxmi W/o Late. Y. 

Narsimha Reddy

Y. Prabhakar 

Reddy S/o Y. 
600 1 1

1 1 2

283

Gone Prabhakar 

Reddy S/o Gone 

Ramchandra 

Reddy

4750 4750 1 1 5

32 -
Thuppa Sathaiah S/o late 

Thuppa Ramaiah

-
700290 -

- -262

263

267



275 298 178 - -
G. Shravan Kumar Reddy 

s/o. Pratap Reddy

-
394, 403 575 600 600 1 1

276 299 179 - -
G. Sai Reddy S/o. Achi 

Reddy

-
394, 403 575 600 600 1 1

277 300 273 - -
P/ Raghavender 

S/o.P.Srinivas

-
34, 292 300 300 300 1 1

278 301 272 - - P.Venkatesh S/o.P.Srinivas - 34, 292 300 300 300 1 1

279 302 274 - - P.Vasudev S/o.P. Srinivas - 34, 292 300 300 300 1 1

280 303 360 - -
Jilkapalli Bhoopal Reddy S/o 

Chandra Reddy

-
325, 327 300 300 300 1 1

281 304 361 - -
Jilkapalli Shankar Reddy S/o 

Chandra Reddy

-
325, 327 300 300 300 1 1

282 305 362 - -

Jilkapalli Latha W/o Jaipal 

Reddy

-

325, 327 300 300 300 1 1

283 306 73 - -
Bommaku Narsinga Rao S/o. 

Shankaraiah

-
193, 194, 245 1275 1300 1300 1 2

284 307 366 - -
Giri Sonika D/o Giri 

Chakradhari W/o Srikanth

-
499 304.75 300 300 1 1

285 308 124 - -
B.Manjula W/o. Nageshwara 

Rao

-
7, 9 175 200 200 1 1

286 309 497 - -
Dubba Raji Reddy S/o Ram 

Reddy

-
2, 3, 554, 556, 557 925 950 950 2 1 1 4

287 310 494 - -
Dubba Lakshma Reddy S/o 

Ram Reddy

-
2, 3, 554, 556, 557 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

288 311 177 - -
G.Madhusudhan Reddy S/o. 

Achi Reddy

-
394, 403 191.7 200 200 1 1

563 - -
Gone Sumantha W/o.Arjun 

Reddy
277, 278 1500

638 - -
Gone Arjun Reddy S/o.Ram 

chandra Reddy
277, 348, 511 4150

290 313 589 - -

Mekala Bal Reddy S/o Late 

M. Janga Reddy

- 304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 372, 

374, 398, 437, 

438, 441, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 363, 364, 

366, 368, 369, 

512, 513

375 400 400 2 2

P. Vajrama & another filed 

OS No. 45/2012 for 

awarding and decree of 

their 2/7 th share and the 

case is pending subject to 

the outcome of the said OS 

Number, Allotment will be 

given.

312

Gone Arjun Reddy 

S/o Ramchandra 

Reddy
5650 5650 1 1 5289



621
T.Urmila @ Giri Urmila W/o. 

Late Venkat Rao
2700 2700

443
T. Naveena S/o Late Venkat 

Rao
587.5 600

441
T. Phani Kumar S/o Late 

Venkat Rao
587.5 600

442
T. Himabindu S/o Late 

Venkat Rao
587.5 600

458
T. Priyanka D/o Late Venkat 

Rao
637.5 650

Chada Vanisree W/o. Chada 

Anup Kumar Reddy
90 2675 2700

Mekala (Chenchalguda) 

Mohan Reddy

304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 364, 366, 

369, 372, 374, 

398, 437, 512, 513 

& 441

1875 1900

293 317 177 - -
G.Pushpender Reddy  S/o. 

Adi Reddy

-
394, 403 191.7 200 200 1 1

Mattapally Manohar S/o M. 

Pandurangam

Mattapally Srikanth 

S/o.Pandurangam

Mattapallylaxmi Narasimha 

S/o M. Pandurangam

295 319 664 - -
Mattapally Lavanya D/o. of 

Late Laxmi Narayana

-
561,  328 150 150 150 1 1

296 320 665 - -
Mattapally Rama Devi 

W/o.Late Laxmi Narayana

-
328, 561 141.25 150 150 1 1

297 321 431 - -

Somu Rajya Lakshmi(Somu 

Bhagyamma) W/o. Somu 

Ilaiah

-

246 550 550 550 2 1 3

G. Kiran Reddy S/o. Late G. 

Venkat Reddy
2057.75 2100

Giri Bobbala Keerthi W/o. 

Jagan Reddy

Giri Vidyavathi W/o. G. 

Venkat Reddy
546

299 323 126 - -

A. Bikshapathi S/o. Late 

Pochaiah A. Bharatamma 

W/o. G.Mallaiah

-

497 475 500 500 1 1

Chada Anup 

Kumar Reddy

4600 14 -

315

T. Phani Kumar 

S/o Late Venkat 

Rao

172, 482, 488, 

449, 445
5150 1 4

75 75

5

318 667 - -

Mattapally laxmi 

Narasimha S/o M. 

Pandurangam
328, 561 706.25 750 750 1 1 2

316 591

322 600 - 40

G. Kiran Reddy 

S/o. Late G. 

Venkat Reddy

2, 3, 532, 538, 

539, 540, 541, 

547, 554, 557, 562 2150 1 3

--291

292

294

298



300 324 91 - - G.Anjamma W/o. Mallesh - 331 675 700 700 1 1 2

301 325 428 - -
Gumudelli Shankar S/o 

Mallaiah

-
555 537.5 500 500 1 1

184/A 630 630

261 525 520

303 328 - - 2
Sri A Saritha W/o. A Srinivas 

Reddy

-
381/2 525 500 500 1 1

351

187

698

602 -

697 -

- 4 294 41.25

306 334 33 - -

Manga Raj Kumar S/o Late 

M Chandraiah

-
183, 263, 264, 

265, 269, 270, 270
531.25 500 500 1 1

307 336 - - 94
A Vedhaprakash S/o. Late A 

Adavaiah

-
7, 9 165 150 150 1 1

1 5

1 2

2600
2641.25 2600 4

A Papi Reddy S/o A. Sathi 

Reddy filed WP No. 

36971/2016 and the 

Hon'ble court directed the 

MC, HMDA not to allot or 

disburse compensation for 

the land acquired in 

Sy.No.184 & 261 situated at 

Uppal Bagayath Village & 

Uppal Mandal to the 

petitioner as well as 4th 

respondent  Balamani, dt:- 

1-10-2016 &  G Laxmi also 

claiming the same extent, 

G. Balamani has requested 

to award to her self only, 

over ruling others request 

subject to the Outcome of 

above said WP, allotment 

will be given

331 - -

Gaddam Veena Manju Sree 

W/o. Late Gaddam Pandu

-
440, 450 1000 1000 1000 1 2 3

326 - - 20

G. Balamani W/o. G Bhaskar 

Reddy

-

1150

333 -
Annapurreddy Gouramma 

W/o Late Eshwar Reddy

-
33, 294

302

304

305



212 - -
Gonguluri Srinivas Sharma 

S/o.Seetharam Sharma
1800

214 - -
Gonguluri Shalini 

D/o.Srinivas Sharma
250

213 - -
Gonguluri Ramya Krishna 

D/o.Srinivas Sharma
250

217 - -

Gonguluri Venugopal Sharma 

S/o. Seetharam Sharma 825

216 - -
Gonguluri Vijaya Lashmi 

W/o. Venugopal Sharma
1000

215 - -
Gonguluri Srinath Sharma 

S/o. Venugopal Sharma
500

668 - -
Mattapally Sridhar S/o.,Late 

Krishnaiah

669 - -
Mattapally Srinivas S/o.Lte 

Krishnaiah

162.75

16.35

312 345 581 - -
Aratikaya Balmani W/o Late 

A Shankaraiah

-
46, 50, 266, 267 1650 1650 1650 1 1 3

709 28 32, 302, 526 118.5

293 26

- 13.5

173 - -
Anreddy Vishnuvardhan 

Reddy S/o. Raghumareddy
323, 324, 550 300

174 - -

Anreddy Madhusudhan 

Reddy S/o.Raghuma Reddy 323, 324, 550 300

176 - -
Anreddy Mohan Reddy S/o. 

Raghuma Reddy
323, 324, 550 300

315 348 331 - -
K Jyothi D/o K Koteshwara 

Rao

-
372 200 200 200 1 1

316 349 330 -
P Krishnaveni W/o Sridhar 

Chowdary
372 200 200 200 1 1

317 350 70 - -

Ankannagari Rama Krishna 

S/o.Narsimha Reddy

-

262 712.5 750 750 1 1 2

318 351 - 5 -
D Anjamma W/o. 

Lingamaiah

-
96/AA, 97/AA 1450 1450 1450 1 1 3

319 352 61 - -
A.Venkat Reddy S/o. 

Narayana Reddy

-
324, 323, 550 1175 1200 1200 1 2

536 - -
Salla Divya Reddy D/o. Ram 

Reddy
342 1175

293 200 200 1 1

4

343

Mattapally Sridhar 

S/o Late M 

Krishnaiah 
561,  328 706.25 750 750 1 1 2

340

Gonguluri Srinivas 

Sharma S/o Sita 

rama Sharma
326 & 329 2300 2300 1 3

150

347

Anreddy 

Vishnuvardhan 

Reddy S/o. 

Raghumareddy 900 900 1 1 2

353

Salla Aniketh 

Reddy 
2300 2300 1 3

Gumidelli Pentaiah S/o 

Shankaraiah 150
259

-
132

-

G Revathi W/o Mallesh, G. 

Yadaiah S/o. Anjaiah

-

346

344 129

342

Gonguluri 

Venugopal Sharma 

S/o. Seetharam 

Sharma 326, 329 2350 2350

706 -

1 1

1 1

308

309

310

311

313

314

320



353 - -
Salla Aniketh Reddy S/o Ram 

Reddy
249, 285, 286 1125

321 354 225 - -

Chepalamadugu Radha 

Krishna Kumar 

S/o.Narsimha

-

395, 401, 402 2850 2850 2850 1 1 1 5

420 - -

Mekala Ramachandra Reddy 

S/o Lakshma Reddy

304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

575

527 - -

Mekala Pritham Reddy S/o. 

Ramachandra Reddy

304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1100

329 - -

Mekala Sruthi Chandra 

Reddy D/o. Ramchandra 

Reddy

512, 513 200

28 Shamshir Singh 2075 2075

29 Shyam Sunder Singh 2075 2075

324 357 - 26 -
Salla RamReddy S/o Late 

Salla RamReddy 

-
81 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

325 358 615 - -

Mekala Krishna Reddy 

S/o.Malla Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

2438.5 2450 2450 1 1 3

326 359 610 - -

Mekala Anasuya 

W/o.Sudershan Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

2425 2450 2450 1 1 3

327 360 611 - -

Mekala Rajani 

W/o.Janardhan Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

2425 2450 2450 1 1 3

328 361 588 - -

Mekala Raghuma Reddy 

S/o.Lakshma Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1875 1900 1900 1 1 3

329 362 618 - -
Giri Srinivas S/o.Laxmi 

Narayana

-
174, 175, 517 2500 2500 2500 1 2

330 363 590 - -

Mekala Narayana Reddy 

S/o.Lakshma Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1875 1900 1900 2 2 2 6

331 364 586 - -

Mekal Narsimha Reddy 

S/o.Lakshma Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1828.5 1850 1850 1 1 1 4

332 365 333 - -
M. Hanumanth Reddy S/o 

Narayana Reddy

-
360, 361, 363, 364 200 200 200 1 1

333 366 622 - -

Mekala Yadi Reddy S/o.Papi 

Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

2837.5 2850 2850 2 1 1 4

353

Salla Aniketh 

Reddy 
2300 2300 1 3

2 4

356 - -
Shyam Sunder 

Singh
101, 102 4150 1 3

355

Mekala 

Ramachandra 

Reddy S/o 

Lakshma Reddy
1900 1900 1

320

322

323



334 367 592 - -

Mekala Bhaskar Reddy 

S/o.RamaSwamy Reddy

- 304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1875 1900 1900 1 1 3

530

Mekala Venkat Reddy S/o. 

Papi Reddy

304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1237.5

528

Mekala Sharath Reddy S/o. 

Venkat Reddy

304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1100

378
M. Sripriya D/o Venkat 

Reddy
367, 369, 518 350

316
C. Jyothi D/o Venkat Reddy

367, 369, 550 150

336 369 - - 67
P. Srinivas Yadav S/o. P. 

Shankaraiah Yadav

-
197, 198, 103, 104 3849 3800 3800 1 1 4

96/EE 162.5 200

304, 307, 309, 

313, 372, 374, 

398, 368 ,441

1250 1250

577 -

Mekala Srikanth Reddy 

S/o.Ranga Reddy

360, 361, 363, 

364, 366, 368, 

369, 437, 438, 

512, 513, 518

1587.5 1600

410
Pujala Subbamma W/o 

Ranga Swamy
308, 309 475

509
Pujala Prabhakar S/o Ranga 

Swamy
309 1000

510
Pujala Muralidhar S/o Ranga 

Swamy
307, 308 1000

339 372 371 - -
Avula Veda Prakash S/o 

Adivaiah

-
437, 438, 7, 8, 9 1350 1350 1350 1 1 3

340 373 323 - -
A. Jaya Sri W/o Veda 

Prakash

-
497, 498 175 200 200 1 1

421 - - S. Ranamma W/o Jangaiah 248 350

304 - -
Somu Bikshapathi S/o 

Komaraiah
195 125

342 375 322 - - B. Sarada W/o Sri Hari - 499, 498 175 200 200 1 1

343 376 465 - -
Buthkuri Shankaraiah S/o 

Sayanna

-
314, 312 856.25 900 900 1 1 2

344 377 457 - -
Sher Parwathamma W/o 

Ram Reddy

-
304 625 600 600 2 2

238 - -
Akula Aruna W/o. 

Suryanarayana
1475

240 - - Akula Srinath S/o. Agaiah 1500

1 2
282,283,296,297,2

98
3000 3000

1 1 4

374
S Ranamma W/o. 

Jangaiah 475 500 1 1

368

Mekala Venkat 

Reddy S/o. Papi 

Reddy

2837.5 2850 1 1 3

370

531 19

Mekla Ranga Reddy Mekala Ranga 

Reddy S/o M. Papi 

Reddy

3050 1

371

Pujala Prabhakar 

S/o. Ranga Swamy

2500 2500 1

4

3

379
A Srinath Agaiah

- -

-

- -

335

337

338

341

345



237
Akula Rama Murthy S/o. 

Agaiah
1475

239
Akula Dayanidhi S/o. Agaiah

1500

241
Akula Raghunath S/o. 

Agaiah
1450

347 381 485 - -
Bommagoni Sriramulu S/o 

Late Sathaiah

-
49, 57 800 800 800 1 1 2

348 382 486 - -

Bommagoni Vishwanadham 

S/o Narayana

-

49, 57 812.5 800 800 1 1 2

349 383 267 - - S.Bhaskran S/o.S.Yadaiah - 439, 440 400 400 400 2 2

26 123.25

134 10.7

351 385 235 - -
G. Srinivas, G.Chandra 

Shekar sons of Balaraj

-
498, 499 550 500 500 1 1

352 386 487 - -
Bommagoni Das S/o Late 

Sathaiah

-
49, 57 800 800 800 1 1 2

353 387 338 - -
Gorige Pentaiah S/o 

Bakkaiah

-
249, 333 200 200 200 1 1

491
G. Ranjitha Reddy W/o 

Devender Reddy

541, 547, 554, 

557, 562
857.5 900

488
Giri Poojitha Reddy D/o 

Devender Reddy
538, 540 814.25 850

397
Giri Devender Reddy S/o 

Yadi Reddy
2,3,532, 539 428.75 450

355 390 16 - -
Koya Prabhakar Reddy S/o. 

K. Shankar Reddy

-
473, 474 200 200 200 1 1

Mothukuri Krishna Sharma 

S/o. Laxmi Narayana Das 1300

Mothukuri Subhadra 

W/o.Krishna Sharma
700

M.K.R.V. Prasad S/o.Krishna 

Sharma
700

M.V. Harish Kumar Sharma 

S/o.Krishan Sharma 700

2000

700

700

- -

384 247 -
-

1
Gumidelli Narsing Rao S/o. 

Rajaiah
1

389

G Devender Reddy 

S/o. Yadi Reddy

2200 1 2

380

A Dayanidhi  

Agaiah
282,283,296,297,2

98
4450 4450 1 1 4

32, 302, 526, 293 150 150

2 4

392 644
Mothukuri Ram Mohan 

Sharma S/o.Laxmi Narayana 

Das, Mothukuri Shravani 

391 643

M K R V Prasad 

S/o Krishna 

Sharma

2 2
M Ram Mohan 

Sharma S/o 

Laxminarayana 

250, 251, 483, 

484, 485, 503, 

521, 523, 524, 536

3400 3400

- -

- -

3400 3400

- -

5

250, 251, 483, 

484, 485, 503, 

521, 523, 524, 536

346

350

354

356

357



358 393 100 - -

Nayabu Hanmanth Rao S/o. 

Late Kistaiah

-

1, 560 2400 2400 2400 2 4

G. Krishnaveni D/o. 

Nayabu Hanmanth Rao 

Represented the 

Commissioner HMDA, dt: 

02.11.2016 stating that, she 

has filed OS No. 543/2016 

and requested to hold the 

allotment as the said suit is 

pending for adjudication, 

Subject to the Outcome of 

the said OS Number, the 

Allotment will be given.

359 395 153 - -
Kommu Maraiah S/o. Late 

Rama Swamy

-
176/P 200 200 200 1 1

360 397 543 - -
Gone Ram reddy s/o. 

Ramchandra Reddy

-
534 1225 1250 1250 1 2

650

Uday Pratap Singh S/o.Late 

PhoolChand Singh 6337.5 6350

651
Anil Kumar Singh S/o.Late 

PhoolChand Singh
6337.5 6350

362 399 75 - -
Ega Santhosh S/o. Late 

Shivaiah

-
332 400 400 400 2 2

363 400 346 - -
Kuntala Raja Sekhar S/o 

Anjaiah

-
563, 564 237.5 200 200 1 1

481
Sarikonda Eshwaraiah S/o 

Sathaiah
800

482
Sarikonda Prasad Babu S/o 

Eshwaraiah
800

21
Sarva Srinivas Yadav S/o. 

Late Balaiah
1950

22
Sarva Ravinder Yadav S/o. 

Late Yadaiah
1950

525
Bollampalli Narayana Reddy 

S/o. Venkat Reddy
1075

452
Kuchikulla Hemalatha W/o 

Lakshma Reddy
625

166
Chimmula Janardhan Reddy 

S/o. Raji Reddy
225 250

167
Chimmula Madhusudhan 

Reddy S/o. Raji reddy
200 200

168
Chimmula Raji Reddy S/o. 

Narsimha Reddy
225 250

- -

401

Sirikonda Prasad 

Babu S/o 

Eshwaraih
310, 311 1600 1600 1 2

398

Uday Pratap Singh 

S/o Phool Chand
185, 187, 200, 

201, 202, 203, 260

402

S. Srinivas Yadav 

S/o. S. Balaiah 183, 186, 263, 

264, 269, 270, 271
3900 3900 1 1

12700

404

C Janardhan 

Reddy S/o Raji 

Reddy
427 700 1 1 2-

5

403

Kuchikulla 

Hemalatha W/o 

Lakshma Reddy
427 1750 1750 1 1 3- -

-

- -

-

-

1 1 8361

364

365

366

367



500
Rajeet Kumar Singh S/o Late 

Jagannath Singh
419.44 450

502
Ranjeet Kumar Singh S/o 

Late Jagannath Singh
419.44 450

501
Rajneet Kumar Singh S/o 

Late Jagannath Singh
419.44 450

626
Surendernath Singh S/o.Late 

Ranjith Singh
1258.25 1300

369 406 631 - -
Giri Pandu Ranga Rao 

S/o.Rajaiah

-
4,5,6,18,559 3100 3100 3100 1 1 4

370 407 78 - -
V.Ravindran S/o. Velpandey -

244, 248, 249, 256 875 900 900 1 1 2

385 130 130

4, 5, 6, 18, 497, 

498, 499, 502, 

385, 454 , 559

4241.5 4120

372 409 188 - -

Ega Sriramulu S/o. Late 

E.Durgaiah Ega Yadamma 

W/o. E.Sriramulu

-

176 462.5 500 500 1 1

125

12

374 411 678 - -
B.Sathi Reddy S/o.Late Malla 

Reddy

-
305 175 200 200 1 1

375 412 601 - -

Giri Hanmanth Reddy 

S/o.Yadi Reddy

-
2, 3, 532, 538, 

539, 540, 541, 

547, 554, 557, 562

2100.5 2150 2150 1 2

376 413 532 - -
Syed Khatija W/o. Adib 

Hussain

-
442, 496 1125 1150 1150 1 2

377 416 177 - -
G. Umapathy Reddy S/o. Adi 

Reddy

-
394, 403 191.6 200 200 1 1

293 150 150700 - -
G Yadaiah S/o G Rajaiah, G 

Kamalamma  W/o 

-
1 1

31

405

Surendranath 

Singh S/o Ranjith 

Singh

188, 252 2650 1 1 4

408 640 - 41

Giri Venugopal 

S/o.Shankaraiah

-

4250

410

- -368

371

373



98/A, 98/AA, 

99/A, 99/AA
1325 1300

41, 288 550 550

303

Salla Neha Reddy D/o. Amba 

Reddy

489, 496 350 350

308
J. Nanditha W/o. Shyam 

Sunder Reddy
125 150

314
J. Shyam Sunder Reddy S/o. 

Venkat Ram Reddy
150 150

321

V. Pula Devi @ Prasanna W/o 

Venkat Ramana Reddy 175 200

296
K.Sudha RaniW/o.Late 

Venkat Reddy
87.5 100

380 419 340 - -

K. Laxma Reddy GPA 

Holder of K. Pratibha 

Reddy(D/o Laxma Reddy)

-

436 200 200 200 1 1

381 420 616 - -
Maramganti Mallamma 

W/o.Gopal Reddy

-
478 2388.75 2400 2400 2 3

78/AA, 82/AA 275 300

304 175 200

78/A, 82/A 300 300

304 175 200

384 425 175 - -
Anreddy Srinivas Reddy 

S/o.Bal Reddy

-
323, 324, 249, 550 1175 1200 1200 1 2

172

466.8

1

1 2

Kummuri Laxmamma W/o 

D. Narsimha

-

28/P, 29/P 638.8 650

For 6.88Gts of Patta Land, 

The applicant has to come 

to Lok adalath for 

Concernt award in terms of 

G.O.Ms. No. 36, dt: 

22.01.2011. So, Plots has to 

be Reserved.

1

27

Salla Amba Reddy 

S/o Ram Reddy

2200 1 2

- -

-

Salla Amba Reddy S/o Ram 

Reddy

For Survey No's: 98 & 99 

Only, R Muthyalu S/o 

Late Pochaiah and 2 others 

filed WP.No.26169 of 2015 

in WP.MP.No.30315 of 

2016 against the 

respondent SALLA AMBA 

REDDY and 4 others 

(including HMDA). Not to 

allot plots for the lands in 

Sy.No 98, extent 33 gts. 

Subject to outcome of the 

above said WP, the 

allotment will be given

418

J. Nanditha W/o. 

Shyam Sunder 

Reddy

436 600 1 1

422 326 21
Mekala Sudhakar Reddy S/o. 

Late Narayana

-
500 1 1

421 28 20 -
Mekala Sharadha -

500 1

-

426 **** - 46

417

432

378

379

382

383

385



180 - -
Divya GPA Holder for S. 

Uma Devi
375, 376 925 950

181 - -
Shilpa GPA Holder for S. 

Uma Devi
375, 376 925 950

762

155

388 429 490 - -
Buthkuri Balamani W/o Late 

Yadaiah

-
312, 314 856.25 900 900 1 2 3

390 431 425 - -
Punjala Aruna W/o Late 

Ravinder

-
56 525 550 550 2 1 3

391 432 35 - -
G. Arunalatha W/o. Ashok 

Kumar 
349 200 200 200 1 1

392 433 35 - -
G.Anuradha W/o. Rajeshwar

349 187.5 200 200 1 1

393 434 664 - -
Mattapally Soujanya D/o. of 

Late Laxmi Narayana

-
561,  328 150 150 150 1 1

394 435 664 - -
Mattapally Sukanya D/o. of 

Late Laxmi Narayana

-
561,  328 150 150 150 1 1

395 436 664 - -
Mattapally Praveena D/o. of 

Late Laxmi Narayana

-
561,  328 150 150 150 1 1

4 1 5

427

S. Uma Devi W/o 

Narayan Reddy
1900 1 1 3

For 6.20Gts of Patta Land, 

The applicant has to come 

to Lok adalath for 

Concernt award in terms of 

G.O.Ms. No. 36, dt: 

22.01.2011. So, Plots has to 

be Reserved.

430 184 - -

Bommaku Balaiah, Bommaku 

Paramesh Bommaku Srinivas, 

Bommaku Srisailam all are 

sons of B.Edaiah

Bommak Srinivas 

S/o Late B. 

Eddaiah
193, 194 & 245 850 800 800 4 4

428 - - 5

Avula Chandrakala W/o Late 

Avula Narsimha 

-

467 917 950

386

387

389



396 437 455 - -

Pilli Srinu S/o Late Ramulu -

50, 52, 53, 55, 

280, 281
625 650 650 1 1 2

As per the orders of the 

Hon'ble, Additional 

District and Session Judge 

in IA No. 270 of 2015 in OS 

No.477 of 2015. The 

HMDA, not to allot the 

land to the respondent Pilli 

Srinu in Persuance of the 

Award passed by the 

District Legal services 

authority, R.R.Dist in PLC 

No. 58/2001 to 60/2011, 

dt:- 24-09-2011 and PLC 

No.176/2011, dt:- 22-10-

2011.

397 438 - - 74
Ravula Pochaiah S/o. 

Beerappa

-
184, 261 285 285 285 1 1

224 - 246 550 550

- 6 76/AA, 76/E 125 150

399 441 200 - -
Malakpeta Srikanth S/o. 

Eshwaraiah

-
535, 537 300 300 300 1 1

400 442 199 - -
Malakpeta Vinod S/o. 

Eshwaraiah

-
535, 537 300 300 300 1 1

401 443 201 - -
Malakpeta Indira Kumar S/o. 

Late Ramachander

-
535, 537 300 300 300 1 1

2439 -
Ega Anjaiah S/o. Late 

Kistaiah

-
700 1 1398



402 444 190 - -

B.Ram Reddy S/o. Late 

Narayana Reddy

-

373, 403, 394 1600 1600 1600 2 3

G Shakunthala W/o 

G.Shankar Reddy filed 

WP.No.12301 of 2016, 

against the respondents 

B.Rami Reddy, B.Damodar 

Reddy, sons of Late 

B.Narayan Reddy,  

B.Praveen Reddy son of 

Late B.Mohan Reddy & 3 

others (including HMDA) 

not to allot the lands to the 

respondents B.Ram Reddy, 

B.Damodar Reddy & 

B.Praveen Reddy, the WP 

is pending. subject to the 

outcome of the WP the 

allotment will be given. 

The Hon'ble court also 

directed that, any action 

taken shall be subject to 

further orders in this writ 

petition.

403 445 203 - -
Malakpeta Vigneshwar S/o. 

Late Ramachander

-
535, 537 400 400 400 2 2

404 446 204 - -

Malakpeta Venugopal & 

Malakpeta Bheemraj Sons. Of 

M. Bhushanam

Malakpeta 

Venugopal 535, 537 1100 1100 1100 1 1 2

198 - -
Malakpeta Srilatha D/o. 

Eshwaraiah
200

197 - -
Malakpeta Lalitha W/o. 

Eshwaraiah
300

406 449 538 - -

Mekala Venkat Reddy 

S/o.Yadi Reddy

-

318, 319, 330, 

360, 361, 363, 

364, 527, 528, 529

1181.5 1200 1200 1 2

Marri Uma Rani W/o 

Ramakrishna Reddy, A 

Tara Bai W/o Srinivas 

Reddy filed OS No. 

915/2011, against the 

respondents M.Krishna 

Reddy & 3 others. For 

paritition and decree. 

Subject to outcome of 

OS.No.915/2011 alltoment 

will be given.

447

Malakpeta Srilatha 

D/o. Eshwaraiah
535, 537 500 500 1 1405



407 450 460 - -
Salla Krishna Reddy S/o 

Buchi Reddy

-
23 675 700 700 1 1 2

408 451 461 - -
Salla Bal Reddy S/o Buchi 

Reddy

-
23 675 700 700 1 1 2

440
A. Chandra Reddy S/o Late 

Buchi Ram Reddy
39 575 600

430
A. Venkat Reddy S/o Late 

Buchi Ram Reddy
39 550 550

429
A. Pulla Reddy S/o Late 

Buchi Ram Reddy
39 550 550

410 453 400 - -
Y. Lalitha, S. Venkatamma & 

Gone Bhagya Lakshmi

Gone Bhagya 

Lakshmi
360, 363 450 450 450 1 1 2

340.25 200

35.4 200

412 455 140 - -

Jilkapally Lakshmaiah S/o. 

Pentaiah Jilkapally Yadamma 

W/o. J. Lakshmaiah Jilkapally 

Maheshwari D/o. J. 

Lakshmaiah

Jilkapally 

Lakshmaiah S/o. 

Pentaiah 
552 975 1000 1000 2 2 4

413 456 395 - -
Bommaku Murali S/o Late 

Shankariah

-
193, 194, 245 425 450 450 1 1 2

414 457 647 - -
Salla Veera Reddy S/o. Ram 

Reddy

- 444, 445/1, 531, 

530
4912.5 4950 4950 1 1 1 7

415 459 671 - -

Gumdelli Meghamesh 

S/o.Nagesh @ Veera Swamy, 

-

563 475 500 500 1 1

462 - -
Salla Raj Reddy S/o Buchi 

Reddy
23 675 700

22, 543 1450 1450

542 195 195

543 300 300

542 210 210

543 300 300

542 210 210

543 325 350

542 195 195

56 472, 475 600.5

57

58

419 465 466 - -
Gaddam Sudhakar Reddy 

S/o Laxma Reddy

-
543 700 700 700 1 1 2

1- -452

A. Chandra Reddy 

S/o Late Buchi 

Ram Reddy
1700 3

1 1

462

463

358 - 19
Devi Reddy Shobha S/o 

Narsimha Reddy

367 - 18

Salla Raj Reddy 

S/o Buchi Reddy

454 377 - 3
Akula ChandraMohan, Akula 

Mahender  Rep. By LATE. 

Akula Mahender  

Rep. By LATE. 
45 400 2 2

2850 1 1560 - 78
Salla Yadamma W/o.Raji 

Reddy

359 - 210
Salla Ravinder Reddy S/o 

Raji Reddy

1050

765.2 750 1 2
475 164.7

1 3
Devi Reddy Narsimha Reddy 

S/o Linga Reddy

1464 149 -
Mutyala Venkat Rao Varma 

s/o. Poornaiah, Mutyala 

Padmavathi W/o. Venkat Rao 

Mutyala 

Padmavathi W/o. 

Venkat Rao Varma

Devi Reddy 

Narsimha Reddy 

S/o Linga Reddy

3

4409

411

416

417

418



474 - -

Mekala Narsimha Reddy S/o 

Lachi Reddy
361, 363, 364, 

368, 527, 528, 529
733.25 750

468 - -
Mekala Srinivas Reddy S/o 

Narsimha Reddy
318, 319 725 750

421 468 484 - -
Bommagoni Srisailam S/o 

Narayana

-
49, 57 800 800 800 1 1 2

422 469 542 - -

Dandem Bharathamma W/o 

Late Dandem Ram Reddy

-

518 1225 1250 1250 1 1 1 3

Dandem Ram Reddy Alias 

Pedda Ram Reddy S/o 

Late Gopi Reddy filed 

WP.No.10158 of 2015  

against the respondents 

Smt Dandem 

Bharathamma W/o Late 

Dandem Chinna Ram 

Reddy, Dandem 

Madhusudhan Reddy, 

Dandem Rajashekhar 

Reddy Sons of Late 

Dandem Chinna Ram 

Reddy , K.Malleshwari, 

S.Shyamala, M.Vijaya 

Laxmi Daughters of 

D.Chinna Ram Reddy & 3 

others (including HMDA) 

to issue a writ, order or 

direction are declaring the 

action of the 3rd 

respondent (LAO, HMDA) 

herein in not refering the 

dispute to a competent 

Civil Court U/s 30 of LA 

Act for adjudication  of 

title in respect of land in 

Sy.No. 518, Extent Ac.1-09 

gts, the case is pending,  

subject to outcome of 

27 - -

Sarva Manjula W/o. 

Ravinder Yadav

183, 186, 253, 

263, 264, 269, 

270, 271 

250 250

26 - -

Sarva Sujatha W/o. Srinivas 

Yadav

183, 186, 253, 

263, 264, 269, 

270, 271 

250 250

1470

Sarva Sujatha 

W/o. Srinivas 

Yadav
500 1

466

Mekala Narsimha 

Reddy S/o Lachi 

Reddy 1500 21420

423



557 - -
Dubba Narsimha Reddy S/o 

Ram reddy
2, 562 1425 1450

503 - -

Dubba Satya Srinivas Reddy 

S/o Narsimha Reddy 2 1000 1000

2, 3, 539 407.25 450

546 75 75

499
Giri Anumesh Reddy S/o 

Late Chandra Reddy
541, 540, 562 985.75 1000

473
Giri Anusha Reddy D/o Late 

Chandra Reddy
538, 547, 544, 557 729 750

394 - -

B.Vanja Reddy Rep by LATE 

Busireddy Venkat Reddy S/o 

Late Bal Reddy
310 425 450

392 - -
Busireddy Rama Krishna 

Reddy S/o Late Bal Reddy
310 425 450

427 474 - 7 -
G. Balaiah S/o Pedha 

Mallaiah

-
96/RU 162.5 200 200 1 1

636 - -
Mekala Siva Reddy S/o.Raji 

Reddy
3525 3550

634 - -
Mekala Bal Reddy S/o. Raji 

Reddy
3450 3450

635 - -
Mekala Janardhan Reddy 

S/o.Raji Reddy
3475 3475

633 - -
Mekala Jagan Mohan Reddy 

S/o.Raji Reddy
3400 3400

632 - -
Mekala Manemma W/o.Raji 

Reddy
3375 3375

429 476 186 - -
C.Srinivas Reddy S/o. Ram 

Reddy

-
468 250 250 250 1 1

430 478 59 - -
Vazeer Surender Goud S/o. 

Jangaiah

-
389 1250 1250 1250 1 2

355 - -
Pabbati Mangamma W/o 

Venkat Reddy
56 275 300

356 - -
Pogula Sathyamma W/o Late 

Jagga Reddy 56 275 300

608 - -
M.J., Sunder Rao 

S/o.Ramanaiah
395 2237.5 2250

374 - -
Mamidi Rakesh Babu S/o 

M.J. Sunder Rao
410 325 350

- -

- -
225

480

Pabbati 

Mangamma W/o 

Venkat Reddy

465

189, 190, 204, 

205, 206, 251, 

301, 306, 307

17250 1 14

2450 1 1 4

2250 1 2

481

Mamidi Rakesh 

Babu S/o M.J. 

Sunder Rao
2600 2

482 345
B. Kavitha W/o Late 

Buchanna B. Kirti Goud S/o 

 B. Kirtti Goud S/o 

Late Buchanna
250 250

600 1

475

Mekala Siva Reddy 

S/o.Raji Reddy

472

388

- 39

Giri Uma W/o Late Chandra 

Reddy

Giri Uma W/o 

Late Chandra 

Reddy

Busireddy Rama 

Krishna Reddy S/o 

Late Bal Reddy

Dubba Narsimha 

Reddy S/o Ram 

reddy

900

471

1

473

1

2

1

4

2 4

424

425

426

428

431

432

433



417 - -
Mekala Satyanarayana S/o 

Late Babaiah
500 500

423 - -
Mekala Nagender S/o Late 

Babaiah
525 550

415 - -
Mekala Ravinder S/o Late 

Babaiah
500 500

416 - -
Mekala Rajender S/o Late 

Babaiah
500 500

424 - -
Mekala Krishna S/o Late 

Babaiah
525 550

422 - -
Mekala Mahender S/o Late 

Babaiah
525 550

435 485 - - 90 Telkala Narsimha Reddy - 184, 261 285 250 250 1 1

436 486 51 - -
Kundanpally Andalu W/o. 

Late K. Krishna

-
40 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

437 487 558 - -

Mekala Durga Reddy 

S/o.Lachi Reddy

- 318, 319, 361, 

363, 364, 368, 

527, 528, 529

1433.25 1450 1450 2 1 1 4

438 488 562 - -

Mekala Ram Reddy S/o. 

Lachi Reddy

-
318, 319, 361, 

363, 364, 368, 

371, 527, 528, 529

1470.75 1500 1500 1 2

439 489 550 - -

Mekala Mohan Reddy -
318, 319, 361, 

363, 364, 368, 

371, 527, 528, 529

1270.75 1300 1300 2 1 3

440 490 496 - -
Dubba Venkat Reddy S/o 

Ram Reddy

-
2, 3, 554, 556, 557 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

441 491 493 - -
Dubba Bhupal Reddy S/o 

Ram Reddy

-
2, 3, 554, 556, 557 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

442 492 495 - -
Dubba Suman Reddy S/o 

Ram Reddy

-
2, 3, 554, 557, 556 925 950 950 1 1 1 3

4, 5, 6, 18, 559, 

497, 498, 499, 

502, 385

3331 3350

385 130 130

444 494 393 - -
Busireddy Sathi Reddy S/o 

Late Bal Reddy

-
310, 311 425 450 450 1 1 2

445 495 53 - -
Bazaru Ramesh S/o. Late 

Shankaraiah

-
312, 314 856.25 900 900 1 4 5

446 496 54 - -
Bazaru Pentaiah S/o.B. 

Chandraiah

-
312, 314 856.25 900 900 3 2 5

447 497 464 - -
Shaga Jangamma W/o 

Ramulu

-
464 700 700 700 1 1 2

493 639 - 33 5

428

Giri Chakradhari 

S/o.Shankaraiah

484

Mekala Nagender 

S/o Late Babaiah

-

3350

3150

1 1

1 3434

443



448 498 450 - -
G. Shankar Reddy S/o Achi 

Reddy

-
394, 403 625 650 650 1 1 2

449 499 385 - -

Siddala Jangaiah S/o Late 

Mallesh

-

471 362.5 400 400 2 2

450 500 411 - -

Siddala Laxmamma W/o 

Late Mallesh

-

471 487.5 500 500 1 1

451 501 265 - -

Gumidelli Yadaiah S/o. 

Mallaiah Gumidelli 

Saraswathi W/o. Yadaiah

Gumidelli Yadaiah 

S/o. Mallaiah 497, 498, 499 625 650 650 1 1 2

452 502 310 - -
Aravapalli Brahmaiah S/o 

Chinakodesham

-
472, 475 125 150 150 1 1

453 503 657 - - J.Ashwini D/o.Ram Reddy - 468, 469 200 200 200 1 1

454 504 81 - - B.Pandu S/o.Rama Swamy - 496 500 500 500 1 1

455 505 641 - -

Mothukuri Ragnava Das 

S/o.Late Laxmi Narayana 

Das, Mothukuri Gnaneshwari 

W/o.Raghava Das,  

Smt.V.Laxmi Sandhya 

W/o.Late Ram Prasad, Smt,. 

V Geetha W/o.Rajnarsimha 

Sharma, Smt. M.Seetha 

W/o.Narsimha Shastry &Smt. 

N.Redha W/o.Mallikarjun

Mothkuri Raghava 

Das S/o 

Mothukuri 

Janakamma 

250, 251, 483, 

484, 485, 503, 

521,  523, 524, 

536

3400 3400 3400 1 1 3 7

456 506 645 - -

Mothukuri Janakamma 

W/o.Late Laxmi Narayana 

Das

Mothkuri Raghava 

Das S/o 

Mothukuri 

Janakamma 

250, 251, 483, 

484, 485, 503, 

521,  523, 524, 

536

3400 3400 3400 4 2 7

Sheguri Balamma W/o 

Late Lachaiah, Bikshapathi 

S/o Late Lakshamaiah 

filed OS No. 1034/2016 

against respondents 

Siddala Ramesh & 13 

others for partition & 

separate possession of land 

in Sy. No. 471, Extent : Ac.1-

17Gts, the suit is pending, 

Allotment will be giiven 

subject to the outcome of 

OS Number



457 507 642 - -

Mothukuri Venkateshwara 

Sharma S/o.Laxmi Narayana 

Das, Mothukuri Usha Sharma 

W/o.Venkateshwara Sharma, 

Mmothukuri Sindhu Sharma 

D/o.Venkateshwara Sharma, 

Mothukuri Maithili Sharma 

D/o.Venkateshwara Sharma

Mothukuri 

Venkateshwara 

Sharma S/o.Laxmi 

Narayana Das
250, 251, 483, 

484, 485, 503, 

521,  523, 524, 

536

3800 3800 3800 1 1 4

311
Aparigani Satti Reddy S/o 

Sarva Reddy
472, 475 125 150

297

Jilkapally Srinivas Reddy 

Rep. By Late. Jilkapally 

Narsimha Reddy S/o.Durga 

Reddy

468 100 100

347
P. Vinoda W/o Ashok Reddy

472, 475 237.5 250

375
Salla Prabhakar Reddy S/o 

Late Laxma Reddy
337.5 350

376
Salla Srinivas Reddy S/o Late 

Laxma Reddy
337.5 350

708 30 32, 302, 526 150

293 50

- 17

462 512 352 - -
Alamgari Ram Reddy S/o 

Late Nagi Reddy

-
431 250 250 250 1 1

250 32, 302, 526, 293 502.5

702
293, 294, 296, 

297, 298, 450
73.75

465 515 343 - -
Mandadi Chandra Reddy S/o 

Venkat Reddy

-
360, 361, 363, 364 208 250 250 1 1

1

1 2

3513

Gumdelli Shankaraiah S/o. 

Mallaiah Gumidelli 

Bikshapathi S/o. Mallaiah 

gumideli Srinivas S/o.Bal raj

Gumdelli 

Shankaraiah S/o. 

Mallaiah 
600

12

508

Jilkapally Srinivas 

Reddy Rep. By 

Late. Jilkapally 

Narsimha Reddy 

S/o.Durga Reddy

1

1

2

500

3600

439, 440 550 500514

510
*****

386

- -

Salla Prabhakar 

Reddy S/o Late 

Laxma Reddy
700

Salandri Ravi Kumar S/o. 

Yadaiah Salandri Yadaiah 

Salandri Ravi 

Kumar S/o. 

- -

511 741.25
Siddolla Raju S/o Late 

Danaiah Siddolla Balappa 

Siddolla Balappa 

S/o Late Danaiah
325, 327

Gumidelli Sathaiah S/o 

Shankaraiah

-

132

- -

-

1

509 23

200 200

- -

- -

1

750

1 1

1

1

500

750

458

459

460

461

463

464



466 517 656 - -

Salla Sripal Reddy 

S/o.Ragahava Reddy S.Buchi 

Reddy S/o.Bal Reddy 

J.Prameela W/o.Ram Reddy 

Sathi Reddy S/o.Sarva Reddy 

J. Srinivas Reddy on behalf 

of Late Sri.Ashok Reddy S/o. 

GopalReddy

Salla SripalReddy 

S/o.Raghava 

Reddy

468, 469 1225 1250 1250 1 2

Syed Mannan filed WP No. 

33654/2013 and 

challenging the sale in 

favour of Salla Sripal 

Reddy & Others subject to 

the Outcome of WP 

Number, Allotment will be 

given.

467 518 - 11 -
Jajula Sambaiah S/o Late. J. 

Pochaiah

-
96/RUU 475 500 500 1 1

468 519 158 - -

Ande Eshwaraiah S/o. 

Devaiah Ande Anasuya W/o. 

Eshwaraiah

-

487 450 450 450 1 1 2

84
Siddolla Raju S/o Late 

Danaiah
147

83
Siddolla Balappa S/o Late 

Danaiah
147

470 521 619 - -
Giri Radha Krishna 

S/o.Laxmi Narayana

-
174 1500 1500 1500 1 2

613
Diwakar singh S/o.Late 

Jagadish Singh
2362.5 2350

614

Diwakar singh S/o.Late 

Jagadish Singh GPA Holder 

of Shakuntala Devi W/o. Late 

chandrasen Singh

2362.5 2350

472 523 202 - -
Malakpeta Naresh S/o. Late 

Ramachander

-
535, 537 400 400 400 2 2

473 524 50 - -
K. Rajendra Prasad S/o. Sivaji 

Rao

-
436 437.5 450 450 1 1 2

474 525 49 - - V.Pandu S/o. Gangaiah - 469 607.5 600 600 2 2

363
Pallerla Praveen Chary S/o 

Paramathma Chary
300 300

364
Pallerla Srinivasa Chary S/o 

Paramathma Chary
300 300

365

Pallerla Shankara Chary S/o 

Paramathma Chary
300 300

476 527 - 14 -
Mekala Laxma Reddy S/o. 

Late Papi Reddy

-
78/EE, 82/EE 275 300 300 1 1

526

1 1520 - -

Siddolla Balappa 

S/o Late Danaiah

1 1 6

327 250 250

522

Diwakar singh 

S/o.Late Jagadish 

Singh
54, 64 4700- -

Pallerla Shankara 

Chary S/o 

Paramathma 

Chary
434 900- - 1 2

K Mahalaxmi Alias 

Chandrabhaga filed 

objection stating that, as 

she is one of the legal heirs 

of her brother Late 

Paramathma Chary and 

requested to allot land 

comes to her sale.

1475

469

471



232
C. Shiva Kumar S/o.Papaiah 

Yadav
1412.5 1450

233
C. Padma W/o.C. Papaiaha 

Yadav
1262.5 1250

234
C. Raju S/o. Sandaiah Yadav

925 950

53 61 270 270

54 63 1200 1200

479 530 319 - -
S Srinivas S/o Late S Yadagiri -

196 160 200 200 1 1

480 531 357 - -
Meesala Jangaiah S/o Late 

Meesala Balaiah

-
349 300 300 300 1 1

625 - -
K Dhanraj S/o Late K 

Pochaiah 300, 301, 511, 12 2925 2950

617 - -
Kurri Anandam S/o Late 

Rama Swamy
300, 301 2400 2400

482 533 84 - -
B Prameela W/o Sri Ramulu -

544 250 250 250 1 1

483 534 205 - -
Bellampalli Rama Krishna 

Reddy S/o Venkat Reddy

M Sriharsha Reddy
416, 420, 421, 422 7375 7400 7400 2 6

484 535 671 - -
Gumdelli Kranthi Kumar 

S/o.Venkatesh

-
563 475 500 500 1 1

485 538 **** **** ****

S Bhagyamma D/o G Yadi 

Reddy

2,3,532,538,539,5

40,541,547,554,55

7,562,546 & 556

3555.75 3600 3600 1 4

As per Court Orders in WP 

No. 20045/2012, the 

applicants name to be 

included in the draw of 

Lots, but the petitioner 

would be entitled to 

allotment of plot only if she 

succeeds in the reference 

made under section 30 of 

the LA Act.

486 539 36 - -
Chinthala Anasuya W/o Late 

Krishna

-
353 400 400 400 2 2

487 541 10 - -
Yerra Yettaiah S/o Late Y 

Chittaiah

-
274 1575 1600 1600 1 2

132
C.Nadha Kishore Yadav 

S/o.C. Veerappa Yadav
493 2100 2100

30

J Saraswathi W/o Late J 

Prakash Yadav & J Prasad 

Yadav

488 1625 1650

489 543 182 - -
Badrinarayana S/o 

Shankaraiah

-
486,  497 725 750 750 1 1 2

13750

1 3

542 - -

 C.Nandakishore 

Yadav
4

7

1

532

Kurri Anandam 

S/o Late Rama 

Swamy
5350

529 - 1470

528

C. Padma W/o.C. 

Papaiaha Yadav

447, 448, 465 3650 1

-
Mekla Vijaya Lakshmi -

- - 1 4

1

1

1

477

478

481

488



490 544 **** **** ****
Bingi Eshwar Goud S/o Bingi 

Balraj

-
30, 31 525 500 500 1 1

491 545 11 - -

Manga Sulochana W/o Late 

Agamaiah

-
183, 263, 264, 

265, 269, 270, 271
1062.5 1100 1100 1 2 3

492 546 - - 66
P Srinivas S/o P Gurumurthy -

62 150 150 150 1 1

493 547 - - 55
Modugula Premalatha W/o. 

Anjaiah

-
433 322.5 322.5 300 1 1

150

11.9

711 144.75

309 12.3

703 111 199.75

251 127 15.75

497 551 76 - -

Ega Santosh S/o Late Ega 

Shivaiah, Ega Srinivas S/o 

Late Ega Shivaiah, Ega 

Satyanarayana S/o Late Ega 

Shivaiah (LEGAL HEIR OF 

LATE BALAMMA)

Ega Santosh S/o 

Late Ega Shivaiah

305 375 400 400 2 2

500 554 - 8 -
G. Mallamma W/o. G. 

Chinna Mallaiah

-
96/U 162.5 200 200 1 1

59
N Girija W/o. Mallikarjun 

Reddy
105 105

60
N.Deepthi D/o. Mallikarjun 

Reddy
97.5 97.5

61
N.Divya D/o. Mallikarjun 

Reddy
97.5 97.5

502 556 - - 79
Salla Aniketh Reddy S/o Ram 

Reddy

-
30, 31 750 750 750 1 1 2

503 557 292 - 17

Chimmula Thirumal Reddy 

S/o.Late Ram Reddy

-

396 317.6 300 300 1 1

1

150

1

30, 31 300

150

32, 302, 526, 293

200

218 200

1

1

18

23

715

32, 302, 526, 293 200

25

260 113

Gumidelli Narsimha S/o 

Veeraiah, Gumidelli Krishna 

S/o Veeraiah

-
705

1

32, 302, 526, 293

200

- 1

- -

N Girija W/o. 

Mallikarjun Reddy

200.5

14.6

552

324

-

Gumidelli Bharathamma 

W/o Late G. Yadaiah

-

-
G Krishna S/o. Bikshapathi -

248 7

21

550

549

553

548 -
B. Prakash S/o.Bala Krishna -

150

555

150 1

32, 302, 526, 293 215.1 200

1 1

132, 302, 526

Potluri Purushotham S/o. 

Yadaiah Potluri Krishna 
-

1

-

1

494

495

496

498

499

501



504 558 293 - 15
Chimmula Krishna Reddy 

S/o.Late Ram Reddy

-
396 317.6 300 300 1 1

505 559 294 - 16
Chimmula Pratap Reddy 

S/o.Late Ram Reddy

-
396 317.6 300 300 1 1

506 560 544 - -

Siddala Pedda Balappa, 

Siddala Bikshapathi, Siddala 

Danaiah & Siddala Sailu sons 

of late adivaiah

Siddala 

Bikshapathi
325, 327 1225 1200 1200 1 2

200

16

200

16

509 563 257 - -
Gumidelli Krishna S/o. 

Pedda Sattaiah

-
32, 302, 526, 293 400 400 400 2 2

510 564 256 - -
Gumidelli Susheela D/o. Late 

Pedda Sattaiah

-
32, 302, 526 150 150 150 1 1

119 32, 302, 526 80.62

293 38.75

- 11.02

119 32, 302, 526 80.62

293 38.75

- 11.02

513 568 **** **** ****
Ch. Manga W/o. Ch. Krishna 

Reddy

-
86 660 650 650 1 1 2

514 569 717 **** ****

Potluri Pentaiah S/o Rama 

Swamy Potluri Narsimha S/o 

Rama Swamy

-

32, 302, 526 200 200 200 1 1

115 141.36

131 29.55

120

134

517 572 710 - - G. Mallesh S/o. Sathaiah, G. 

Jangaiah S/o G. Yellaiah

-

32, 302, 526, 293 265 250 250 1 1

518 573 258 - - Gumidelli Bhaskar Gumidelli 

Narsimha S/o. Pochaiah

-

32, 302, 526 200 200 200 1 1

-

571 - - 32, 302, 526
G. Jangaiah, G. Mallesh, G. 

Kumar Sons of G. Rajaiah

-
300

1

300 300 1 1

150

1

1 1

567
150 150 1 1

1

713 -

55

- 116
Gumidelli Anasuya W/o Late 

Anjaiah, Gumidelli Sathaiah 

-

Potluri Narsimha W/o Late 

Potluri Yadaiah, Potluri 

-
32, 302, 526 200 200

200 1

G Narsimha S/o Late 

Gandaiah

-

55

566 713 - G Ramulu S/o Late Gandaiah -

562 342

150

-Gumidelli Yadaiah S/o 

Basawaiah
32-254561 20032, 302, 526, 293 1

570 161

132, 302, 526 200 200

507

508

511

512

515

516



519 574 589 - -

Mekala krishna Reddy S/o 

Late M. Janga Reddy

- 304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 372, 

374, 398, 437, 

438, 441, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 363, 364, 

366, 368, 369, 

512, 513

375 400 400 2 2

520 575 589 - -

Mekala Srinivas Reddy S/o 

Late M. Janga Reddy

- 304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 372, 

374, 398, 437, 

438, 441, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 363, 364, 

366, 368, 369, 

512, 513

375 400 400 2 2

521 576 589 - -

Mekala Ravinder Reddy S/o 

Late M. Janga Reddy

- 304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 372, 

374, 398, 437, 

438, 441, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 363, 364, 

366, 368, 369, 

512, 513

375 400 400 2 2

522 577 589 - -

Mekala Venkat Reddy S/o 

Late M. Janga Reddy

- 304, 307, 308, 

309, 313, 372, 

374, 398, 437, 

438, 441, 316, 

336, 337, 360, 

361, 363, 364, 

366, 368, 369, 

512, 513

375 400 400 2 2

16 900 900

17 1050 1050
- - - -

Gondi Rukhamma & Others -

1950 1 1 1 4

Gondi Rukhamma W/o. 

Bhagi Reddy & Others 

claimed the compensation 

but Bhagi reddy's 2nd wife 

and her childrens filed OS 

No. ---------, and the same 

is pending, Subject to the 

Outcome of OS, allotment 

will be given.

523



606 T.V. Amith S/o.Venkat Rao 407, 408 2150 2150

605 T.V. Ashwini W/o.Rahul 406, 407 2125 2150

607
T.V. Lalitha Bai W/o.Venkat 

Rao
407, 408, 424 2150 2150

99 497, 498 175 200

-
T.V. Abhinay S/o.Venkat Rao

406, 408, 424, 425 3300 3300

525 - 655 - -

Sama Lavanya D/o Late. 

Busireddy Kamalamma Rep. 

By B. Ramakrishna Reddy

B. Ramakrishna 

Reddy
310 350 350 350 1 1 2

526 - - - -

Uma Rani -
318, 319, 330, 

360, 361, 363, 

364, 527, 528, 529

1181.5 1200 1200 1 2

Referred under Section 30 

of the LA Act.

527 - - - -

Thara Bhai - 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 527, 528 & 

529

1201.75 1200 1200 1 2

Referred under Section 30 

of the LA Act.

528 - - - -

K. Pochamma W/o. Gopal 

Reddy

- 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 527, 528 & 

529

605.75 650 650 1 1 2

Referred under Section 30 

of the LA Act.

529 - - - -

G. Suvarna W/o G. Ram 

Reddy

- 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 527, 528 & 

529

605.75 650 650 1 1 2

Referred under Section 30 

of the LA Act.

530 - - - -

M. Anasuya W/o 

SatyaNarayana Reddy

- 330, 360, 361, 

363, 364, 318, 

319, 527, 528 & 

529

605.75 650 650 1 1 2

Referred under Section 30 

of the LA Act.

531 - - - -

M. Bharathi W/o. Jaihind 

Reddy

-

312, 367, 368, 

382, 383, 545, 548
1289.28 1300 1300 1 2

Subject to outcome of 

orders in WP No 

______________ allotment 

will be made.

- - - T.V.Venkat Rao 9950 1 1 1 8524


